IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

FILED

March 25, 2021
5¥-2021-Cv-00182

TAMARA CHARLES IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
CLERK OF THE COURT

ST. CROIX DIVISION

SUPREME WATER, LLC,, CIV. NO.

Plaintiff,

V.
URC VIRGIN ISLANDS, INC., and, BREACH OF CONTRACT
THE HASKELL COMPANY, INC, FRAUD/TORT

A Florida Corporation,

Defendants. Jury Trial Demanded

CIVIL COMPLAINT

l. Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue

1. Plaintiff Supreme Water LLC (“Supreme”) is a USVI LLC.

2. Defendant URC Virgin Islands, Inc. (“"URC”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Defendant
The Haskell Company Inc. (“Haskell”).

3. Haskell has as its principal place of business 111 Riverside Ave, Jacksonville, FL
32202.

4. URC is a V.I. Corporation with its principal place of business (as filed with the Lt.
Governor) c/o Dudley Newman Feuerzeig LLP, 1131 King Street, Christiansted VI.

5. Upon information and belief, based on its listing in Dunn & Bradstreet, Defendant
Haskell is part of the Nonresidential Building Construction Industry, has 550 total

employees across all of its locations and generates $168.02 million in sales (USD).
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There are 34 companies in The Haskell Company Inc corporate family, of which URC

is one.
6. Upon information and belief, based on plaintiff's counsel’'s examination of the
corporate search website! and a call to the Office of the Lt. Governor, Haskell is not a
corporation licensed to do business in the U.S. Virgin Islands.
5. Upon information and belief, Haskell does not, therefore, have a registered agent
in the United States Virgin Islands as the same is defined in 13 V.I.C. § 1112.
6. Pursuant to 13 V.I.C. § 1112 the registered agent for Haskell is, therefore, the Lt.
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands.
7. Many of the acts of the defendants URC and Haskell took place in, or were directed
into the Territory, and more particularly the Division of St. Croix, thus venue is proper in
the St. Croix Division.

I. Facts

a. Facts Regarding the Contract with URC

8. Plaintiff entered into a contract with Defendant URC. It is attached as Ex. 18,
below.
9. Plaintiff fully and completely performed that contract.

10.  Upon information and belief, Defendant URC does not dispute the existence and
full and satisfactory performance of that original contract.

11. URC has refused to pay the original contract amount, a breach of the contract.

1 Register Entity Search (vi.gov)
www.corporationsandtrademarks.vi.gov/usvi-master/viewInstance/view
.html?id=f17985a3ec3617a09e31ee68ble95ab0722a81fee331a21f& tim
estamp=11840893503806279 (accessed March 20, 2021.)
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b. Facts Regarding Fraud by Haskell on Extra-Contractual Work
12.  The contract contained this provision:

2. CHANGES
(a) Subcontractor shall make all requests for changes due to additional work, extensions of time or other damages, in

writing to Contractor and receive written approval from Contractor prior to proceeding with such additional work. Al
requests for changes shall be submitted in 2 manner and within a time frame so as to allow Contractor to request any
necessary changes from the Qwner.

(b) Terms and conditions of proposals, quotations, delivery tickets, invoices, work orders and other similar items, unless
specifically made a part of this Subcontract Agreement, shall not be applicable. This Subcontract may be amended

only by a written modification signed by both parties.

13. No “written modification signed by both parties” to the original contract was
requested by Supreme, or entered into by Supreme and URC for additional work within
the existing contract. To the contrary, Haskell's employees represented that extra-
contractual work was needed on other, additional items not the subject of the original
contract, and that Supreme would be paid for work and costs outside of the contract.

14.  Florida-based Haskell employeesn not URC employees made representations to
Supreme to induce Supreme to do this other, non-contractual work. These
representations were that Supreme would be compensated outside of the contract for the
work done at the going rates. These statements were false.

15. The additional work was not a “request for change due to additional work”
necessary to the subject of the original contract between Supreme and UHC. To the
contrary, it was a request for additional, non-contractual work on another subject by
Haskell's Florida-based employees to Supreme.

16. Relying on the representations and promises of Haskell and its employees a set
forth below, Plaintiff performed the additional work outside of the contract.

17. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and directed the work.
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18. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and supervised the work.
19. Haskell, through its Florida-based employees, participated in the work via one or
more employees on location in the Virgin Islands.

20. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and therein advanced funds
for the purchase of supplies for the work -- in that it obtained supplies in the Virgin Islands
using a Haskell credit card--and delivered them to Supreme in the Virgin Islands for the
work in the Virgin Islands.

21. Haskell, as part of the stated supervision, reviewed the work on a daily basis and
was aware of exactly what was being done. It approved work done and represented to
Supreme the work would be paid for.

22.  Supreme submitted invoices for the additional work but was not paid as per
Haskell's representations.

23.  Upon information and belief, Haskell was compensated for its employees’ acts in
the USVI described above via inter-company charges to URC, and these USVI funds
were supplied to Haskell for work it performed in the USVI.

24. Thus, Haskell participated in USVI operations using the cloak of the USVI
subsidiary, knowing that Haskell was not registered to do business in the USVI.

25. Upon information and belief, Haskell was thus enriched as a result of its false
misrepresentations and Supreme’s reasonable reliance.

26.  Upon information and belief, while URC may have paid USVI GRT, Haskell did not
pay USVI gross receipts or income taxes on the amounts of USVI income it received from
URC—and thus Haskell was further enriched as a result of the misrepresentations and

this tax avoidance scheme.
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[I. Count One: Breach of Contract (URC)

27.  Supreme fully and completely performed the original contract with URC.

28. URC has refused payment on the original contract.

29. URC has attempted to leverage a settlement for the additional work done for
Haskell by not paying the acknowledged contract amount. It seeks a reduction in the
amount due on the extra-contractual work as the basis for refusal to pay the
uncontested contract amount due.

30. This is breach of the contract.

31. This breach is undertaken in bad faith, as the same is recognized by the courts of
the USVI, to wit: Haskell and URC are holding payment of the contract amount to force
a settlement of the additional work despite the fact that the original contract amount is
not in dispute—and has informed Supreme that such a settlement should be accepted
to avoid “delay” being caused.

[l Count Two: Fraud/Misrepresentation (Haskell) (With Particularity)
32.0n January 18, 2019 Supreme Water responded to a January 16, 2019 phone call
and email from Ericson Etienne, Director of Operations at Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd., for a
guotation to have a well dug to a depth of 75 to 125 feet. (EXHIBIT #1)

33.0n February 21, 2019, Supreme Water responded to telephone and email
communication with Roald Charles of Cruzan VIRIL for a second quote to drill a
second well on Cruzan VIRIL Estate Diamond property. (EXHIBIT #2)

34. On January 24, 2020 Supreme Water responded to a quote of drilling rate from
Alexandra Glass, Design Associate — Civil; of Haskell located Jacksonville, FL.

(EXHIBIT #3)
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35.0n January 27, 2020 Ms. Glass forwarded those rates to Jacob Wadkins, Haskell
Design Manager-Water, who between January 27 and February 13, 2020 requested
a proposal for services to be performed on six wells own and operated by Haskell's
client as follows: drawdown test with continuous level monitoring (48 hours),
submersible pump removal and evaluation, CCTV/camera of well casing and screen,
draft and final evaluation report including costs to rehab (by brushing, acid injection or
both. (EXHIBIT #4)

36.0n March 2, 2020, David Muhammad of Supreme Water meet with Nick Hunter and
the Haskell team regarding the scope of the work need on six wells at Cruzan VIRIL.
. (EXHIBIT #5)

37.Invoice number 658 was submitted to Mr. Etienne of Cruzan VIRIL for two well
assessments and quotes for drilling two wells on Cruzan VIRIL’s property on March
17,2020. (EXHIBIT #6)

38.0n or about March 20, 2020 Supreme Water emailed then spoke with Mr. Etienne
about the quotes and invoice for services rendered and was instructed to send that
invoice over to Cruzan VIRIL employee, Roald Charles. (EXHIBIT #7)

39. Subsequently on March 20, 2020 Supreme Water was instructed by Mr. Etienne to
forward the invoice number 658 to Nick Hunter of Haskell because Haskell would be
leading the well project. (EXHIBIT #8)

40.0n March 27, 2020, Mr. Hunter informed Supreme Water that it would receive
payment for invoice numb 658 after Haskell received the assessment it requested on

January 27, 2020. (EXHIBIT #9) (Exhibit 10 withdrawn.)
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41.0n April 29, 2020 Supreme Water submitted to Mr. Hunter revised estimate number
298 per their request outlined above. On March 27, 2020, Mr. Hunter informed
Supreme Water that it would receive payment for invoice numb 658 after Haskell
received the assessment it requested on January 27, 2020. (EXHIBIT #11)

42.Supreme Water continued to request by phone to be paid for the initial assessment
invoice number 658, until on or around June 5, 2020 when Haskell paid Supreme
Water $350.00. (EXHIBIT #12)

43.0n June 10, 2020 Haskell's Assistant Project Manager of Infrastructure &
Transportation, Breland Morales, contacted Supreme Water with instructions to fill out,
sign, and return four Applications for Permit to Drill Wells already executed by Cruzan
VIRIL LTD owner and dated April 29, 2020. Additionally, Ms. Morales informed
Supreme Water that she would contact them within the next two days about the
permits as well as information regarding Supreme Water's insurance policy and
address for the contract that Haskell would draw up. (EXHIBIT #13)

44. After Supreme Water did not respond to Haskell directives, on June 29, 2020 Ms.
Morales emailed Supreme Water a copy of check number 1184142 for $23,805.00 or
60% of Supreme Water’s estimate number 298 to encourage Supreme Water to sign
the contract and permits. (EXHIBIT #14)

45.Ms. Morales continued to reach out to Supreme Water, and on June 30, 2020 asked
Supreme Water to supply Haskell's with a certificate of insurance and an executed
contract. (EXHIBIT #15)

46.0n July 6, 2020 Supreme Water informed Ms. Morales that it had no certificate of

insurance but was searching for insurance. (EXHIBIT #16)
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47.0n Jul 6, 2020 Supreme Water’s representative David Muhammad, signed the URC
Virgin Island, Inc.’s contract dated 6/11/2020 with contract no. 201-0001 with no
strikeouts. (EXHIBIT #17)

48.0n July 13, 2020, Supreme Water began work, and attended its first safety meeting
at Cruzan VIRIL where Ms. Morales hand delivered to Mr. Muhammad the deposit to
begin work, check number 1184142 for $23,805.00 then subsequently forwarded via
email to Supreme Water a fully executed contract for the Cruzan Water Wells Project
with red strikeout indicating accounting number changes. (EXHIBIT #18)

49.0n July 21, 2020 Supreme Water submitted to Haskell its insurance binder. (EXHIBIT
#19)

50.0n July 23, 2020 Supreme Water began reconciling the balance due it and submitting
final invoices for work requested by Haskell. (EXHIBIT #20)

51.0n August 2, 2020 Plaintiff submitted for payment invoice number 668, removing the
well screens. (EXHIBIT #20)

52.0n August 4, 2020 Ms. Morales informed Supreme Water that Haskell would not pay
Supreme Water until it submitted reports of the four wells detailing drawdown tests
and CCTV camera images of well casing and screen. (EXHIBIT #22)

53.0n August 10, 2020, Ms. Morales provided latitude and longitude of the four wells to
assist in wrapping up the reports. (EXHIBIT #23)

54.0n August 12, 2020, at the request of Ms. Morales, Supreme Water submitted to her
four draft drawdown reports with videos, and images. (EXHIBIT #24)

55. On August 13, 2020, Haskell continued to request additional work and

recommendations outside of the contract. (EXHIBIT #25)
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56.0n August 17, 2020, Supreme Water submitted the corrected final draft drawdown
reports, videos, and recommendations. (EXHIBIT #26)

57.0n August 17, 2020 Haskell continue to request additional work including revised
permits for wells: Diamond 1 and Diamond 2 and estimates for: deepening Diamond
1; redrilling Diamond 2 in a new location; testing the yield for the “new” Diamond 2,
and a new well near Esso location. (EXHIBIT #27)

58.0n August 20, 2020, Supreme Water submitted the final corrections to the reports for
Diamond 1 and 2 along with Diamond 1 drawdown report and recommendation for
Cruzan VIRIL’s water system. (EXHIBIT #28)

59.0n August 25, 2020, Haskell continued to request work and recommendations outside
of the contract, i.e., a quote to Cruzan VIRIL for repairing wiring on well Esso 2.
(EXHIBIT #29)

60.0n August 27, 2020, Mr. Wadkins emailed to Supreme Water a redline invoice
numbers 665 and 668 reduced, without explanation, by approximately $15,000.00.
(EXHIBIT #30)

61.Later, August 27, 2020, Mr. Wadkins emailed to Supreme Water a second redline
invoice number 667 again reduced without explanation, this time by approximately
$14,270.00. But he did indicate that Haskell and Cruzan VIRIL were willing to modify
the contract for Supreme Water to sign. It was clear that the final check would not be
issued within four days unless Supreme accepted a reduction. (EXHIBIT #31)

62.0n September 1, 2020, Haskell's Director of Design-Water, Tiffany Shaw, informed

Supreme Water that Haskell was waiting on an acceptance of the reduced amount for
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the additional work to process payment and would have Breland Morales to follow-up
with Supreme Water. (EXHIBIT #32)

63.Ms. Shaw’'s email response on September 1, 2020 to Supreme Water regarding Ms.
Morales’ follow-up report of her discussion with Plaintiff indicated that Ms. Shaw and
other leads on the well project, Haskell and Cruzan VIRIL defamed David Muhammad
and Supreme; and collaborated to devalue his work (particularly the 198 hours of
drawdown test ordered by Haskell and completed under Ms. Morales’ supervision.)
(Upon information and belief those comments were transmitted to third parties. No
complaint for defamation or trade disparagement is made here—pending further Rule
11 discovery efforts.) Ms. Shaw gave Supreme Water seven (7) days to sign the
modified contract and accept the invoices marked-up by Haskell and Cruzan VIRIL
(EXHIBIT #33).

64.0n September 4, 2020, Supreme Water responded to Ms. Shaw’s allegations along
with Ms. Morales’ July 20, 2020 text message to Mr. Muhammad of the schedule of
the initial 192 hours of drawdown. (EXHIBIT #34)

65. On September 24, 2020, Supreme Water submitted an invoice for an additional six
hours of drawdown test completed on or around September 4, 2020 along with the
Supreme Water’s statement charges, payment and amount due. (EXHIBIT #35)

66. The prices charged are below the standard rate.

67. There were no other licensed drillers in the Territory who could do the work—a fact

known to Haskell.
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68. Moreover, because of Coronavirus and a ban on travel Haskell saved a minimum
of $50,000 in mobilization charges alone by choosing a local company instead of giving

this contract to a Puerto Rican licensed drill company.

V. COUNT THREE: Prima Facie Tort
69. The acts of defendants were outrageous and beyond other tort causes of action in
the USVI.
70.  Plaintiff was injured as stated.
71. If relief is not given, Plaintiff will be denied any legal redress.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff asks for a jury trial and an award of the following damages:
A. As to URC, the agreed contractual amount, and a determination of bad faith with
whatever other amounts the court may deem appropriate.
B. As to Haskell, the amount of extra-contractual amounts promised.
C. Pre- and post-judgment interest on the contractual amount and promised extra-
contractual amount.
D. As to Haskell, punitive damages.
E. Attorney fees and all costs.
Dated: March 25, 2021

Coa) dfb—

Carl J. Hartmann Ill (Bar #48)
Attorney for the Plaintiff

2940 Brookwind Dr,

Holland MI 49424

Phone: (340) 642-4422

Email: carl@hartmann.attorney



mailto:carl@hartmann.attorney

.I y Gmall David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Re: Requested Quotation for Weil Installation_

David Muhammad <finaltauch54@yahoo.com> Fr, Jan 18, 2019 at 7:25 AM
To: Ericson Etienne <Ericson . Efienne@beamsuntory.com:
Cc: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com=

Dear Mr. Efienne;

Aftached find the estimate #267 for drilling a well at Cruzan VIRIL. Please contact me so that we can discuss the details of the estimate. We are
prepared to submit a contract once you agree that this quote meets your budget. Thamk you for considering Supreme Water.

Sincerely,

David Muhammad
340-277-3541

St Croix, Virgin fsfand
finaltouch54@yahoo.com

Bn Wedngsday, Janpary 16, 2019, 10:13:50 AM'AST, Ericson Efienne <Ericson. Etienne@beamsuntory.com>wrote
Geod moming Mr. Mohammegh

Thank you for taking my call earlier, As mentioned we are-interested in getting a quotationto have well dug on our property to a depth of about T’g it
t0 125 ft. We currently have two wells installed in the area that is giving us a combined flow of about 14 gpm. The ihformation requesied to put this:
quotation together is found below.

Address
Physical: Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd.
No. 5 and 5A Estate Ciamond
Frederiksted, USV!| 00840
Wailiteg Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd,

PO.Box 218
Frederiksted, USVI 0084 1

Please, let me know if you should need any additional informatigs.

Tharks.

Eficson

Ericson Etienne

Director ok Cperations E x ” ' a gT f& '



T 3407122702
M 340 643 7113

ericson. etienne@beamsuntarg com

".5_‘41 Estimate 267.pdf
64K



Supreme Water Estimate
Post Office Box 1562

Christiansted, 00821 DATE |ESTIMA...

1/18/2019| 267

NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O. Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841

#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL
Well Drilling Service 125 55.00 6,875.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 225.00 225.00
Well Screen 1 150.00 150.00
Compressor ) 145.00 290.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand 2 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) 1 160.00 160.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallon 1 700.00 700.00
Per Minute
Schedule 40 - 6 " 123 4.50 562.50
Gravel #7 1 90.00 90.00
20 Gallon Holding Tank ‘ 3 220.00 220.00
Lay Concrete Slab /| 200.00 200.00
Well Seal 1 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW | 125 1805 243.75
Installation of Equipment I 575.00 575.00
Rope | 250 0.50 125.00
Water Meter | 175.00 175.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
| Submersible Pump 1 765.00 765.00
PVC Accessories (Couplets, etc) | 1 175.00 175.00
| Control Box 120.00 120.00
Lab Test _ 1 50.00 50.00
{Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services. TOTAL §12,911.25




Nl Gmall David Muhammad <supfemewatervi@ginail.com>

Cruzan VIRIL Ltd. - Well Drilling Estimates #1 & #2

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.corms> Thu, Feb 21, 2019 at 1:55 PM
Te: Roald, charles@beamsuntory.com

Dear Mr. Charles:

Attached find two estimates numbers 267 and 269 far drillingwells'an behalf of Cruzan VIRIL. Please contact me i you have any questions or
concerns. My numberis 340-277-3541.

Thank you,

David Muhammad

2 attachments

@ Estimate 267 - Cruzan VIRIL #1.pdf
B4K

-3 Estimate 269 - Cruzan VIRIL #2.pdf
64K

EXHIBIT ¥¢



Supreme Water Estimate

Post Office Box 1562
Christiansted, 00821 DATE |ESTIMA...

1/18/2019 267

' NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841

#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST | TOTAL

Well Drilling Service 125 55.00 6,875.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 225.00 225.00
Well Screen 1 150.00 150.00
Compressor 2 145.00 290.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand 2 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) 1 160.00 160.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallon 1 700.00 700.00
Per Minute
Schedule 40 -6 " 125 4.50 562.50
Gravel #7 1 90.00 90.00
20 Gallon Holding Tank 1 220.00 220.00
Lay Concrete Slab | 200.00 200.00
Well Seal | 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW 125 L.95 243.75
Installation of Equipment 1 575.00 575.00
Rope 250 0.50 125.00
Water Meter | 1 175.00 175.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
Submersible Pump 1 765.00 765.00
PVC Accessories (Couplets, etc) 1 175.00 175.00
Control Box 120.00 120.00
Lab Test 1 50.00 50.00
Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services. TOTAL $12,911.25




Supreme Water Estimate
Post Office Box 1562

Christiansted, 00821 DATE |ESTIMA...

2/21/2019 269

NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841

#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

Well Drilling Service (Well #2) 125 55.00 6,875.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 225.00 225.00
Well Screen i 150.00 150.00
Compressor P 145.00 290.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand 2 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) 1 160.00 160.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallon Y 700.00 700.00
Per Minute
Schedule 40 -6 " 125 4.50 562.50
Gravel #7 1 90.00 90.00
20 Gallon Holding Tank 1 220.00 220.00
Lay Concrete Slab i 200.00 200.00
Well Seal 1 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW 125 1.95 243.75
Installation of Equipment 1 575.00 575.00
Rope 250 0.50 125.00
Water Meter 1 175.00 175.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
Submersible Pump 1 765.00 765.00
PVC Accessories (Couplets, etc) I 175.00 175.00
Control Box 120.00 120.00
Lab Test L 50.00 50.00
Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services TOTAL §12.911.25




M Gmali David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmarl.com>

RE: Drilling Rates

David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.com> Fri, Jan 24, 2020 at 11:56 PN

To:"Glass, Alexandra” <Alexandra.Glass@haskell.com>

Begar Alexandra,

Thank you for reaching out to us. Yes, we do drilling on St. Croix and the rest of the Virgin lslands: In order ta give you a mare realistic estimate we
would need to access your property. That being said, our hase rate for drilling excluding supplies, equipment, mohilization, eic, will he $65 per foot
DTH drilling and $55 per foot for regular drilling.

| lagk forward'ta working up a more accurate estimate soan, Feel ffeé to contact fte At 34T 773541,
Bavid Mubamifiag

Sent fram Mait for Windaws 10

From: Glass, Alexandra

Sent: Friday, January 24, 2020 2:33 PM
To: finaltouch54@yahco.com

Subject: Drilling Raies

Good afterncon,

lreceived your information off the DPNR/DEP Well Driller Listing for 2019. Do you still provide drilling sefvices on $t. Croix, and if'so, ¢ould you
provide me with your rates. Thank you for your time.

Regards;

Alexandra Ghass, EIT
Design Associate — Civil
Tel: 904.391.4005
Cel: 604.343.7405

Alexandra.Glass@Haskell.com

Haskell logo clear
111 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202
'904.475.7808 Fax

www haskell com

EXWIBIT #3,
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Bavid Muhammad <supremewatervi@ginail.com>

Fwd: CORRECTION- Diilling Rates

David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.com>
To: David Muhammad <supremawatervi@gmait.com=

Please respond teday o this email,
Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Wadkins, Jacob” <Jacob Wadkins@haskeli.com>
| Date: February 13, 2020 2t 3:50:07 PM AST

To: David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.com>
| Subject: RE: CORRECTICN- Drilling Rates

’ Hey David,

‘ Just wanted o follow up one Igst time to ses if you wotld siill provide' usa quote for thie work?
Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE

Design Manager — Water

| HASHEBL

J 904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cell

From: Wadking, Jaceb

Sent: Tuasday, February 4, 2020 9:58 AM

Te: 'David Muhammad' <finaltouch54@yahoo.come
Subject: RE: CORRECTION- Drilling Rates

David,
Do youhave any questions on this? When do you plan io provide a quots?
Thanks,
| Jacoh Wadlins, PE
Design Manager - Watep

| HASKFIL

904.357.4874 Office

Fri, Feb 14, 2020 at'7:42 AM

EXtiBIT ¥B{



706.773.0099 el

From: Wadkins, Jacob

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 4:46 PM

To: David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahpo. camsz
Subject: CORRECTION- Drillihg Rates

David,

I have more info on the wel! sizes — there are four wells that have a 10-inch diameter steel casing and two wells that have a 6-inch diameter PVC
casing. The discharge pipe from each well appears to be from 4" {0 1.5%, Let me know if you need any more info to provide pricing per the below

table.

Thank yoi,

jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Water-

HASKELL

904.357 4B74 Dffige
796.773.0099 Ceil

From: Wadkins, Jacob

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 12:10 PM

To: David Muhammad <finaltouchS4@yahoo.com*>
Subject: RE: Driling Rates

Ok thank you David. We would like an assessment i¢ be performed on each of aur client’s six (6) water supply wells. Most of these wells have an
approximate 10-inch diameter steel casing, submersible pump, and a 6-inch PVC discharge pipe. They are all believed ta be 100 feet to 150 feet

deep. Please provide a proposal for these services broken down as follows:

——
ltem Unf Cost Iir Ousntity Titdl Cost
Drawdown test with confintlous level monitoring (48 hours) | wells
e i
Submersible pump removal and evaluatiory Ewdls I
b
CCTVicamera of well casing and screen &wiglls J
= - — 21
Per.diem expenses (assuming 2 people, 5 days} J 5&)"&
Travel and misc. expenses (assuming 2 people, 5 days) J T Hp
Draft and final evaluation report including costs to rehab by ‘ 1 gty '
brushing, acid injection, or both) i
Total




Assur_ne the weil sites ate easily accessible via grave] road arfd withireihe Grove Placendistrieth St. Creix. Please Jet 1 know if you haves any
questions or call if you'd like to discuss

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Wateg

HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office

706,773.0099 Cell

From: David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 11:58 AM

To: Wadkins, Jacob <Jacab.Wadkins@haskell.cam=
Subject; Re: Drilling Rates

Yes Sir Jacob,

The following is for 6 diamater wells on ragular drjlling.
And 4” on wells in DTH drilling conditions.

If Overburden drilling must be employed, it 5 1/2" diam&ter.

And we alsu provide all the services requested. Depending the well$, cleaning, testing etc.

Sent-from my iPhone

Bn Jan 27, 2020, at 5:52 PM, Waakms, Jacol <Jacob Wadkins@haskell.com=> wrote?

Hey David,

What diafieter wells are the below rates for? We are waorking on a project for a clienf who owits and operates six wells that néed i
be assessed. We are looking for video/camera inspection of the screen and casing, pump tests and assessment, etc. Are these
services you provide, 2nd could yau send me a brochure or list of your.services?

Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Managetr— Water

HASKELL

904,357.4874 Office
706.773.0096 Celi

From: Glass, Alexandra <Alexandra.Glass@bhaskell com>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Wadkins, Jacob <Jacck Wadkins@haskell.com>
Subject: PW: Drilling Rates



From: David Muhammad [mailto:finaltouch54@yahob.cora]
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2020 1Q:56 PM

To: Glass, Alexandra <Alexandra, Glass@haskell.com>
Subject: RE: Drilling Rates

External Emall

Dear Alexandra,

Thank you for reaching outto us. Yes, we do drilling an St. Croix ard the rest of the Virgin islands. In order to give you a more
realisfic estimate we would need to access your property. That being said, our base rate for driling excluding supplies, equipment,
maobiization, etc, will be $65 per foot DTH drilling and $55 per foot for regular drilling.

lnok forward to working up a taredccurate estimate soon. Feel free to-gentact me at 340-277-3541,

David Muhammad

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Glass. Alexandra

Seént: Friday, January 24, 2020 2:33 P¥
To: finaltouch54@yahoo.com

Subject: Drilling Rates

Goed afternoon,

I received your information off the DFNR/DEP Well Driller Listing for 2019..Do you sfil grovide Hrilling services of St. Cigix, and if 50,
could you provide me with your rates. Thank you for your time.

Regards.

Alexandra Glass, EIT
Design Assaciate — Civil
‘Tel: 904.391.4005
Cel. §04.343.7405

Alexandra.Glass@Haskell.com

<image001l.png>
111 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
904.475.7808 Fax

www haskell.com



M Gmafl David Muhammad <supremeéwatervi@gmail.com®

Fwd: Cruzan Welis

1 message

David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoa.com> Tue, Mar 31, 2020 at 4:21 PM
Fo: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhane

Begin forwarded message!

From: "Hunter, Nick" <Nick Hunter@haskelt.com>

Date: March 2, 2020 at 4:24.13 PM AST

To: "finaltouch54@yahoo.com" <finaliouch54@yahoo.com>
Ce: "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany.Shaw@haskell.com=
Subject: Cruzan Wells

Davif,

It was great to meet yau today.
Heré's the information that.| have —
Well depth is:unknown.

Flow rates (when a study was done a yedr ago, this may:ot be accurate now).
Diamond #1 — 1.2 gpm

Diamond #2 -- 6.8 gpm

Envy #1 — non-operational

WHS5 — not connected

Envy #2 — non-operational

Esso #1 -~ 60 gpm

Esso #2 — 50 gpm

Map:

acmqus



Lagend

® Wels

Flease provide a proposal for the following services:

Item Uﬂﬁ ﬁest %ﬂﬁy Total Gost
Drawdown test with continuous level monitoring (48 hours), Bwells: _
Submersible pump removal and evaluation Bwealls
! CCTV/camera of well casing and screen & wialls.
Per diem expenses (assuming 2 people, 5 days) e & days:
Travel and misc. expenses (assuming 2 pedple, 5'days) THip
Drait and final evaluation report including costs to rehal (by 1 raptirt
brushing, acid injection, or both)
Total

Best,
Nick HUNTER

Assistant Project Manager

Cell- (678) 294 3425

Qb HASKELL




From: Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 4:12 PM

To: Hunter, Nick <Nick-Hunter@haskell.com>
Subject: RE: Wells

Yes and give us a proposal i do the following;

We would like an assessment to be performed on each of our client’s six {8) water supply welis. Most of these wells have an approximate
10-inch diameter stee! casing, submersible pump, and a 6-inch PVC discharge pipe. They are all believed to be 100 feet to 150 feet deep.
Please provide a proposal for these services broken down as follows:

=== = e P aate I e
ltem UnmGost |  Cuentity Tkl Quat
| = - - - l‘ = = - - =
Drawdown test with continugus level manitoring (48 hours) ,i Biglls ‘
Submersible pump remaoval and evaluation | Bwels |
1
. L
[ CCTV/camera of well casing and screen | B wells:
1
Per diem expenses (assuming 2 pecple, 5 days) 3 diyn i
| i
Trave! and misc. expenses (assuming 2 pecple, 5 days) B
| =
Draft and final evaluation repert including costs to rehab (by 1 repot
brushing, acid injection, or both)
| o
‘ Total |
|8 )

|

Tiffany Shaw, PE, ENV SP, DBIA
Director of Design- Water

1

|

904.791.4707 Direct
| 904.386.5269 Cel]

43» HASKELL,

‘ 111 Riverside Avenue; JacKsonville, FL 32202
| 904.475.7808 Fax

|

|

www haskell,.com

Frem; Hunter, Nick

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 2:33 PM

To: Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com>
Subiject: RE: Wells.

Tiffany

Wethayd a mietihg set up for Monday at Sam with Cavid.



What is'the purpose of this — io seem if he would even be willing totouch the wells®

Begh,

‘Nick HUNTER

Assistant Project Manager

Cell: (678) 294 3425

45}» HASKELL

From: Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2020 9:49 AM

To: Hunter, Nick <Nick . Hunter@haskell.com=>
Subject: RE: Wells

1f you leave a message he will usually call you back. Let me kigd.

Tiffany Shaw, PE, ENV SP, DBiA

Director of Design- Water

904.791.4707 Direct
904.386.5269 Cell

) HASKELL

111 Rverside Avenue, Jacksonyille, FL 32202
904.475.7808 Fax

www.haskeil com

From: Hunter, Nick

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 8:45 AM

To: Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com>
Ce: Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob. Wadkins@haskell.coma
Subject: Re: Wells

He hasn't answered when | tried to call: bcan try ag4ifi today:

(Get Outiodk for Android

From: Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany.Shaw@haskell.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 9:00:00 AM

To: Hunter, Nick <Nick.Hunter@haskell.com>

Cce: Wadkins, Jacoh <Jacob. Wadkins@haskell. com=



M Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.coni>

-

Invoice

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 9:37 AM
To: ericson.etienne@beamsuntary.com

Dear Mr. Etienne:
Piease contact my assistarlt, Lynda at 340-332-7434, whén the check far the assessment is ready for pigk up

David Muhammad
340-277-3541

Virusfree. www.avg.com

#= invoice 658.pdf
"J 81K

ExHiBIT¥6



Supreme Water

Invoice

Post Office Box 1562 = T
Py Date & g
Christiansted, 00821 e e
3/1§/2620 658
Bill Te
Crozan VIRIL, Ltd
Ericson Etienne
P.O.Box 218
Frederiksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
F.0. No, Terms . Project
Quusintity Description Rate Amount
1| Well Drilling Service: Assessment 350.00 : 350.00
Total $350.00




M Gmail

David Muhammad <supremewateryi@gmail.com>

Cruzan VIRIL Ltd. - Well Drilling Estimates #1 & #2

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
To: "ericson.etienne@beamsuntory.com” <ericson. etienne@beamsuntory.com>

Please see attached esfimate
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

@ Estimate 267 - Cruzan VIRIL #1.pdf
64K

@ Estimate 269 - Cruzan VIRIL #2.pdf
64K

FrizMar 20, 2020 at 10:12, AM

2CUNEE 4



M Gmail

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com:

Cruzan VIRIL Ltd..- Well Drilling Estimates #1 & #2

Ericson Etienne <Ericson Etienne@beamsuntory.com>
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail com:>

David,

Thank you very muct:

Ericson

Ffom: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.coms=

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 9:13 AM

To: Ericsan Etienne <Ericsan. Etienne@beamsuntary.com:>
Subject: Fwd: Cruzan VIRIL Ltd. - Well Drilling Estimates #1 & #2.

Caution: External Email

Please see attached estimate.

——— Forwarded message ——-

From: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Feb 21, 2019 at 1:55 PM

Subject: Cruzan VIRIL Ltd. - Well Drilling Estimates #1 & #2
To: <Reald. charles@beamsuntory.com>

'DearMr, Eharfes:

Fri, Mar 20; 2020 at 10:58 AM

Attached find two estimates numbers 267 and 269 for drilling well&an behalf of Cruzan ViRIL.  Please contadt me if you-have any questions dr

concerns. My number is 340-277-3541

Thankwou,

David Muhammad

EXHIBIT # 4



M Gmall David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com=

Invoice

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 20, 2020 at 10:20 AM
To: "Nick.Hunter@haskell.com” <Nick.Hunter@haskell.com>

Dear Mr, Hunter:
Attached find invoice for the assessrnent. Please contact my assistant, Lynda at 34§-332-7434, when the check.is ready for pick up.
| am sorry for the delay on the estimate.. We-are still working jt.

David Muhammad
340-277-3541

% Vius-free. www.avg.com

E gr;lv;ice 858.pdf

X’ &‘q



M Gmail

David Muhammad <supremewaterVi@gmail.com>

Invoice

Hunter, Nick <Nick.Hunter@haskell.coms>
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
Cc "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany.Shaw@haskeli.comz

Havid,

Is, there an update 1o this agsessment?

We will pay for this after receive it.
Best,

NG HUNTER

AssiStant Project Manager

Cell: (678) 294 3425

€}) HASKELL

From: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail coms
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 2:20 AM

To: Hunter, Nick <Nick.Hunter@haske|l.com>

Subject: Fwd: Invoice

External Email

Bear Mr. Huntep:

—a

Thu, Mar 26, 2020 at 10:24 AM

Altathed find invoice for the assessment. Please contacl my-assistant, Lynda at 340-332-7434, when'the check is ready for pick up.-

| am sortry for the-defay on the estimate. We are stil) working it.

David Muhammad

340-277-3541

%y Virus-free, wivw.avg.com

gxtherT #4p



Subject: Wells
Good Moming Nick

Where you are able to-schedule with the well driller to look at the wells?

Tiffany Shaw, PE, ENV SP, DBIA

Director of Design- Water

904.791.4707 Ditect
904.386.5269 Cell

43; HASKELL

111 Riverside Avenue, Jacksenville [FI. 32202
904.475.7808 Fax

www haskell. com

3 attachments.

4 : : image002.pi
) HASKELL oo
Trunsear ;’;‘"9‘“'001-1'99

’ image001,jpg
r HASKELL i



M Gmail

Invoice

Bavid Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmiail com>

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
To: "Hunter, Nick" <Nick. Hunter@haskell.com>

Dear Nick:
Per your request, find the revised esfimate #298.
Sincerely

1Lavid Muhammad
340-277-3541

i Virgs-fred, www.avg.com,

Tuotes text hidden]

i‘j Estimate 298 - revised.pdf
= 83K

Wed, Apr 29, 2020 at 2:24 PM

TrHIBIT #|



SUPREME WATER LLC Estimate

DATE |ESTIMA...

477/2020 298

NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841

#5 & SA Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

Mobilization 1 10,000.00 10,000.00
Drawdown test with continuous level i 48 225.00 10,800.00
monitoring '
Submersible Pump Removal & Evaluation 4 600.00 2,400.00
CCTYV Camera of Well Casing and Screen 4 350.00 1,400.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallons 4 1,800.00 7,200.00
Per Minute
Re-case well with 4" casing inside 6" steel. 4 1,500.00 6,000.00
casing :
Per Diem - 2 persons; 5 days 5 300.00 1,500.00
Shipping & Handling 375.00 375.00

TOTAL $39.675.00




M Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Invoice

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> _ Fri, Jun 5, 2020 at 9:28 AM
To: "Hunter, Nick" <Nick. Hunter@haskell.com>, "Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com" <Tiffany.Shaw@hagkell.com>

Dear Nick

Please contact me so that | can pigk.up thé check for services retrdered v
[Queted text Nidden]

@ Estimate 298 - revised.pdf
63K

ZAHBIT ¥ 15>~



"‘ Gma I' David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail:com>

Permitting - Cruzan Water

Morales, Bretand <Breland. Morales@haskell com> Wed, Jun 10, 2020 51t.8;44 AM
To: "supremewatervi@gmail.com" <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
Cc; "Hunter, Nick" <Nick. Hunter@haskell.com=, "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffaty. Shaw@haskell.com=

tood Morning David,

I have attached four permits that we need you to fili out, sign and return. Please let me kngw if you Rave any questicns coftcerning this! | will follow up
at the end of the week about the permits, insurance and address for the contract.

Thanks,

Breland Morales
‘Haskell ] Assistant Project Manager
infrastruciure & Transportation

ifice: 8046575057 |Mabite: 904:226 F20%

4 attachments

ﬂ Plot 5 § Estdfé Diamond.pdf
994K

-E Plot 5 N. Estate Diamond.pdf
988K

= Plot 2 Estate Envy (Esso} West pdi
881K

i Plot 2 Estate Envy (Esso) East pdf
986K

o Higir # 43



Well Drilling Permit Application
Page |

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773-1082, FAX: (340) 773-9310

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT T DRILL WELL

In compliance with Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, the undersigned

David Muhammad MDL-019-003
Well Driller Name & License Number

. P.O. Box 1562 __ i
Christiansted, St. Croix, VI 00821
Mailing Address

) 340-277-3541
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

|
I
l

Hereby applies for a pennit:
Drill a well
Degpen an existing well
X__Clean and Refurbish an existing well

Sealing and well abandonment
CRUZAN VIRIL LTD.

Name Property Owner

(340) 692-2280
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Plot #5S Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Estate, Lot Number and Island

407900030100
(Parcel Tax Number)

The well will be driller to the approximate depth of TBD feet and will be inches i



Well Drilling Permit Application

Page 2
diameter. It willhave feet of easing, constructed of matenal, feet
of screening of (description of screen) and will have

—(proposed type of casing seal).

__Distillery
Purpose of the well

The attached sketch (property map from Cadastral Survey) shows location of proposed well relative to
existing building or other physical features, the location of existing wells on the property or nearby
adjacent properties, and the location of all know sources of contamination in the vicinity.

If pump will install by the driller, answer the following;
Capacity of pump (GPM), Horsepower _(HP), Size ___{inches)

A log showing the various strata or formation intersected by the well, formation yields and quality, and

casing and screening details will be forwarded to the Division of Environmental Protection within, 38
days after completion of the drilling operations.

W& 0.00 Wél@ please make payable to the Goverament of the Virgin Islands).
; by
_ 77 rl
Z//{// Lot .0t/ M
Date

B
Signature of Property Owner

Signature of Well Driller Driller’s License No.

FOR DEBARTMENT USE ONLY:

DATE: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

REMARKS and/or SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

SIGNATURE OF WELL INSPECTOR: _ - ] oy =

GROUNDWATER APPROPRIATION PERMIT NUMBER (if approved): o



Well Diilling Permit Application
Page |

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE! (340) 773-1082, FAX: (340) 773-9310

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL WEL]L

In compliance with Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, the undersigned

David Muhammad MDL-019-003
Well Driller Name & License Number

P.O. Box 1562
Christiansted. St. Croix, VI 00821 _
Mailing Address
340-277-3541
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Hereby applies for a permit:
Drill a well
Deepen an existing well
X Clean aud Refurbish an existing well

Sealing and well abandonment
7 CRUZAN VIRIL LTD.

i Name Property Owner

(340) 692-2280
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Piot #5N Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Estate, Lot Number and Istand

407900030100
(Parcel Tax Number)

The well will be driller to the approximate depth of feet and will be _ inches in



Well Drilling Permit Applicatic
Page 2

diameter. It will have feet of casing, constructed of material, feet
of screening of _ (description of screen) and will have
{proposed type of casing seal).

Distillery .
Purpose of the well

The attached sketch (property map from Cadastral Survey) shows location of proposed well relafive to
existing building or other physical features, the location of existing wells on the property or nearby
adjacent properties, and the location of all know sources of contamination in the vicinity.

If pump will install by the driller, answer the following:
Capacity of pump (GPM), Horsepower  __ (HP), Size (inehes)

A log showing the various strata or formation intersected by the well, formation yields and quality, and

casing and screcning details will be forwarded to the Division of Environmental Protection within 30
days after completion of the drilling operations.

Fz;?m/m is a?d. (If check, please make payable to the Governraent of the Virgin Islands).
;
. //é/ et Y920

Da

Signature of Property-Owner

Signature of Weltl Driller = Driller’s License No.

FOR DEPARTMENT HSE ONLY:

DATE: _APPROVED: ____ DISAPPROVED:

REMARKS and/or SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE OF WELI INSPECTOR: _

GROUNDWATER APPROPRIATION PERMIT NUMBER (if approved),




Well Drilling Permit Application
Page 1

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
15 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
"PHONE: (340) 774-1082, FAX: (340) 773-9310

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILI. WELL

In compliance with Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, the undersigned

David Muhammad MDL-019-003
“Well Driller Name & License Number

- P.C. Box 1562 ,
_Chiristiansted, St. Croix. VI 00821
Mailing Address

340-277-3541
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Hereby applies for a permik:
Drill a well
Deepen an existing well
X__ Clean and Refurbish an existing well

Sealing and well abandonment i
CRUZAN VIRIL LTD.

Name Property Owner

(340) 692-2280
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Piot #2 Estate Envy (Esso) West, St. Croix
Estate, Lot Number and Island

407900030100
{Parcel Tax Number)

The well will be drillér to the approximate depth of TBD  feet and will be inches in



Well Drilling Permit Application

Page 2
diameter. It willhave __ feet of casing, constructed of _ material, feet
of screening of (description of screen) and will have

___ (proposed type of casing seal).

___Distillery "
Purpose of the well

The attached sketch (property map from Cadastral Survey) shows location of proposed well relative to
existing building or other physical features, the location of existing wells on the property or nearby
adjacent praperties, and the location of all know sources of contamination in the vicinity.

If pump will install by-the driller, answer the following;
Capacity of pump (GPM), Horsepower (HP),Size __ (inches)

A log showing the vatious strata or formation mtersected by the well, formation yields and quality, and
casing and screening details will be forwarded to the Division of Environmental Protection within 30
days after completion of the drilling operations.

ee 0£510.00 is ttag,he . (If chegk, please make payable to the Government of the Virgin [slands).
Y /
%" 7 (25

Signature of Propert_v'Oﬁ'ne;' Déte -

Signature of Well Driller Drillers License No.

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY;

DATE: APPROVED: DISAPRROVED: —

REMARKS and/or SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

SIGNATURE OF WELL INSPECTOR: i B e e

{(3ROUNDWATER APPROPRIATION PERMIT NUMBER (if approvedy:



Well Drilling Permit Applicatioa
Page |

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773-1082, FAX: (340) 773-9310

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO BRILL WELL

JIn compliance with Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, the undersigned

David Muhammad MDL-019-003
o  Well Driller Name & License Numbef

B P.O. Box 1562
' ' Christiansted, St. Croix, VI 00821
Mailing Address
340-277-3541 _
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

Hereby applies for a permit;
Drill a well
Deepen an existing well
X __Clean and Refurbish an existing well

Sealing and well abandonment
CRUZAN VIRIL LTD.
Name Property Owner

{340) 692-2280 7
Telephone/Mobile/fax/e-mail

—

Plot #2 Estate Envy (Esso) East, St. Croix
Estate, Lot Number and Island

407900030100
(Parcel Tax Number)

The well will be driller to the approximate depth of TBD feet and will be inches in



Well Drilling Permit Application
Page 2

diameter. It will have feet of casing, constructed of __material, feet
of screening of (description of screen) and will have
{(proposed type of casing seal).

__Distillery ,
Purpose of the well

The attached sketch (property map from Cadastral Survey) shows location of proposed well relative o,
existing building or other physical features, the location of existing wells on the property or nearby
adjacent properties, and the location of all know sources of contamination in the vicinity.

If pump will install by the driller, answer the following;
Capacity of pump (GPM), Horsepower ___ {HP), Size (inches)

A log showing the various strata or formation intersected by the well, formation yields and quality, and
casing and screening details will be forwarded to the Division of Environmental Protection within 30
days after completion of the dri]ling operations.

Fee Pf/$}10-90 1s attached. (If check, please make payable té the Government of the Virgin Islands).

U A 2

7

Signature of Property Ovner Dafe

§ignature of Well Driller Driller’s License No.

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

DATE: : APPROVED; _DISAPPROVED:

REMARKS and/or SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

SIGNATURE OF WELL INSPECTOR: — — — ] —r

GROUNDWATER APPROPRIATION PERMIT NUMBER (if approved);



M Gmall Bavid Muhammadigsupremewatervi@gnrail.Gom>

Copy of Chéck

Morales, Breland <Breland Morales@haskell.com> Mon, Jun-29, 2020 at 12:3% PM
To: David Muhamad <supremewatervi@gmail.coms>

Bavid,

| have attachgd a copy of your 60% deposit chedl, We have it ready.once.we get the contract executed. How difl your meeting garon Friday about
insurance and the confract? Please let us know.

Tharks,

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Managst
infrasiructure & Transportation

fice: 504:357.5057 | Mobile: 904.226 7459

t] Copy of Checle- 23805.00.pdi
56K

EXHIBIT #1



Supreme Water LLC
P.O.Box 1562
Christiansted VI 00821

Vendor Number: 250364

INVOICE [ DATE | AMOUNT ] DISCOUNT NET ] T DESCRIPTION
SDV062520 06/25/2020 23,805.00 23,805.00 6710020107smy o
- = i |
CHECK TOTAL AMOUNT | $23,805.00 1

DATE CHECK NO. 64-975

6} HASKELL 06/26/2020 1185142 612

The Haskell Company.

Christiansted VI 00821

Weils Fargo Bank, N.A y e
Jacksonville, FL Requires twa Signaiures over $56,000.00-Void after 80 days,




P‘ Gmail David Muhammad <Supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Progress & Project Schedule

Morales, Breland <Breland. Morzles@haskell.com> Tue, Jun 30, 2020 at 2:05 FM
To: David Muhammad <supramewatervi@gmail.com>
Cc; "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.Eom=>

Daud,

Just reaching out to see if there has been any progress made with the contract-and COI since we spoke yesterday? We only have 2 weeks of shyt
down and available time to work on the wells and that begins next Monday, 7/, previously mentioned, and ends Friday, 7/18. We really need to get
this work started if you are requiring 2 full weeks and we need to get permitting submitted as well Please let me know what the updates there are for
the certfficate of insurance and an executed confract,

‘Thapks,

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project'Manager
infrastructure & Transporiatiofy

Offfce; D04:357.5057 | Mobile: 804.226.7499

GLHIBIT ¥



M Gmail David Muhammad <supre mewatervi@gmail.com>

Contract

Morales, Breland <Breland. Morales@haskell.com=> Man, Jul 8, 2020 at 10:05 AM
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.comg

Dayid,
After speaking with my supervisor sheris fumigigitowards her supervisarto see ifishe can get petrhission tg pay veu 4dtiput a certificate ofifisurance

In the meantime, we need you to send aver thg signed contract so we can start processing that. We alsp-ask that since the contract is signed and we
have agreement, that you proceed with the permitting and get those signed and submitted {oday so we can have those processing this week.

We need you fo be on site with permis, insurance and colitract compléied by next Monday 7/13 tistart well drilling.
Please {5t mé kftow if this is something we can get done. | will follow up with a phone gallif L dp not hear back:
Thanks,

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Manager
infrastructure & Transportation

Office: 904.357.5057- Mobile) 804.226. 7489

ExH IQN‘:‘ 6



N‘ Gmad David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Executed Contract re: Supreme Water
David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail com=> Wed, Jul'8, 2020 at 1:26 PM
Draft To: "Morales, Breland" <Breland Morales@haskell com>

[ear Breland:

Attached find the signed contract for work th begin on the Estate Envy apd Estate Diamaond propertigs. | look forward t updating you tomarrow.

Sincerely
David Muhamitiad

¥ Virus-free. www.avg.com




+» HASKELL
Subcontract Agreement Short Form

URC Virgin Islands, inc. Faze t 57
Subcontractor: Project 1 “Contract Date. i
Supreme Water, LLC. Cruzan Water Well Supply St Croix | 8/11/2020
P.O. Box 1552 PC Box 281 Contract No. 201-0001 |
Christiznsted, VI 00821 Fredericksted, St. Croix, 00841 PRI S0y

JDE Document No.
' identification No. [Vendor Fed TaxID# | Project No, 3801085301 | NAICS Code:
JDE Vendor No.
Attention: ] Project Phone: Contract Title:
David Muhammad Well Assessment and Repair

This Subcontract Agreement is made by and between URC Virgin islands. nc. (hereinafier called “Contractor”), and the
Subcontractor named above {“Subcontractor’). The Contractor has entsred into a General Contract with Cruzan VIRIL {the
“Owner’). to perform certain work described as Cruzan Water Supply Wells fthe “Project™.

fn consideration of the mutuai promises made herein and other valuabie considerations. the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged. Confractor and Subcontractor hereby agree to the terms and conditions described herein and in the
Contract Documents. The Subcontractor agrees to furnish all labor, materials. equipment. tools. supervision, technical and
professional services, insurance and taxes necessary and incidentally required to fuily perform the scope of work (the “Work™).

ALL FOR THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF.... +.$39,675.00

A. SCHEDULE OF VALUES.
Sub Job Cost Type  CostCode Descriptiom 7 Amount
6710020201 14310 33114300  Well Assessment and Repair $38.675.00

B. CORRESPONDENCE. To ensure prompt responses and payments. émail all correspondence to the dppropriate confacts

listed below.
Siened Contracts. Notices and Correspondence: invoices;
Atin: David Muhammad Altn: Project Accounting
Emaii: - Email:

. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract Documents, all of which are incorporated by reference info this Agreement. form
the entire agreement between Contracior and Subcontractor and ara as fully binding on the parties as if repeated herein. In
addition to the Terms and Conditions of the Subcontract Agreement Shart Form. the Contract Documents are comprised of
the attachments, exhibits, and referenced documents listed below. Subcontractor acknowledges inclusion of the Contract
Documents as pant of this Agreement. Subconiractor has reviewed and is familiar with all Contract Documents which are in
effect as of the date of this Agreement.

Subcontracior _ Contractor

Supreme Water.LLC URC Virgin Isiands, Ine.

Signed By: David Muhammad - "1 Signed By: John Paul Saenz E
Title: Senior Partner Title: VR/Chief Oparating Officer

Email: supremewatervi@gmail com Emaik John Saenz@haskell.com

Signaiure - Signature:

SEST Slandad qui Fewsen Dale 06-01-2618



o %o 6710020 v 201-0001

Document Rafsrénce  Coiitract Dosument.Title/Description Date

D. UNIT PRICES, HOURLY RATES, ALTERNATES, ALLOWANCES.
The following unit prices, hourly rétes. alternates. and allowances have hgen established for this Agreement and will femain
valid for the duration of the project:

ltem Description Pricing

001 1 Mobilization $10,000.00 LS
002 48 Drawdown Test with continuous ievel monitoring 3 $225.00 / test
Go3 4 Submersible Pump Removal & Evaiuation $600.00 EA
ah4 4 CCTV Camera of Well Casing and Scregn $350.00 EA
005 4 Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Galions per Minute $1,800.00 EA
006 4 Re-case well with 4" casing inside 8" stegl casing $1,500.00 EA
007 Per Diem {2 persons, 5 days total) $300.00 / day
008 Shipping & Handling §375.00LS

E. INCLUSIONS: The Work shall include, but is notlimited to'the following:
F. EXCLUSIONS: The following items are specifically excluded:

G. CLARIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES:
Supreme Water requires a deposit of 60% prior to mobilizing.

H. SCHEDULE:
Work will begin on 07/06/2020. Schedule will be coordinated with Haskell Personnek

SFSC Standard Form Hension Date G6-43-200§
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT SHORT FORM
4. PERFORMANCE

Subcontractor shait place sufficient manpower and equipment on the job so that his Work will continuously progress and be
performed in accordance with the Contract insofar as it is applicable and otherwise to the satisfaction of Contractor. If
Subcontractor should, in the apinion of Contractor, fail to do so, or fail to perform any of Subcontractor's other obligations
hereunder. Contractor may, upon three (3) working days prior written notice, take over Subcontractor's Work and complete
this Work at Subcontractor's sole cost and expensa.

2. CHANGES

{a) Subcontractor shall make all requests for changes due to additional work, extensions of time or other damages, in
writing to Contractor and receive written approval frem Contractor prior to proceeding with such additional work. All
requests for changes shall be submitted in a8 manner and within a time frame so as to allow Contractor o request any
necessary changes from the Cwner.

{b) Terms and conditions of proposais, quotationg, delivery tickets, invoices, work orders and other similar items, unless
specifically made a part of this Subcontract Agreement. shail not be applicable. This Subcontract may be amended
only by a written madification signed by both panties,

8. LIENS

Subcontractor shail be responsible for and save Contractor and the Owner harmiess from ail liens and expenses incurred
as a result of liens or claims of lien placed on the propenty of the Project. whether caused by Subcontractor, Sub-
subcontractor. or supplier thereof,

4. PAYMENT

{a) Subcontractor shall be paid periodicaliy on invoices as approved by Contractor. Cogtractor agrees to pay approved 7
invoices within thirty (30) days of Subcontractor's invoice date or within thirty {30) days of Subcontractor's complefion of
the invoiced Work, whichever is later.

(b) Invoices shall be identified by the project name, project number, and contract number.

{c} No payment shall be made o the Subcontractor until this Agreement is fully executed and returned to the Cantractor.
Contractor may require Subcontracter's exscution and delivery of lien waivers and releases as a condition to payment.

5. INDEMNITY

(&) Tothe fullest extent permitied by law, Subcontractor shall defend, indemnity, reimburse and hold harmless the Qwner.
Contractor, and their agents and employees. as well as any entities or persons which Contractor is required under the
Contract Documents to defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless from and against all claims. damages, losses
and expenses, including bul not limited to attorneys’ and paraprofessional fees and expenses, arising out of or resulting
from performance of the Work under this Subcontract. including. without limitation, any claim, damage, loss or
expense attributable to bedily injury, sitkness. disease or death, ar to injury to or destruction of tangible property
{including loss of use thereof), caused by, arising out of, resulting from, or oceurring in connection with, in whole or in
part, the performance of the Work by Subcentractor, its subcontractors and suppiiers, or their agents, servants, or
ernployees. Subcontractor shall net. however, be required to indemnify Contractor from or against claims arising out of
Contractor's sole negligence. Subconfractor's obligation hereunder shall not be limited by the provisions of any
worker's compensation or similar act. Further. Subcontractor agrees that should any of its employees. subcontractors,
labor (including any unions or other entities furnishing labor), suppliers ar vendors, at any tier level, assert a claim
against the Project, Owner or Contractor, then Subcontractor will defend, indemnify and save harmless Coniractor and
Owmer from any such claims. including but not limited to bonding off any liens.

{b) This Articie 5 shall be enforced to the full extent permitted by law and neither party will challenge the validity thereof. If
for some reascn this Article 5 or any part hereof is determined to not be enforceable the way it is written, this Article 5
shall be construed to be enforceable up to whatever limit is established by applicable law. In the event that such court
of competent jurisdiction finds that any state statutery indemnity imits apply to this Subcontract with respect to
Subcontractor's ndemnification of Contractor and Owner for liability caused in whaie or in part by any act. omission or
default by Contractor and Owner, the parties hereto agree that such limit shalt be equal to the limits {(exclusive of
deductibles) of the applicable insurance required by Arlicle 8 of this Subcontract. The parfies acknowledge and agree
that this monetary limit, if required, bears a commercially reasonable refationship to this Subcontract, in so far as,
among other factors. the parties have {aken into account the avallability and cost of insurance and other risk
transference devices, the Work, the risks associated with the Work, and the compensation and any other benefits
exchanged between the parties under this Subconiraci. The parties further agree that this provision is hereby made a

part of the Project specifications and bid documents.

fs) Subcontractor shall strictly comply with any federal, state, or local laws. statules, codes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations applicabie to its presence or performarnce of any activity on the Project and expressly agrees to indemnify.

defend, and hold Contractor and ifs affiliates harmless with respect to any fines, penaliies. liabilities, or other
consequences for its failure to so comply.

SFSC Standard Fjrm Rewusion Date 05-01-2073
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(d) 'I:his Argc!e 5 shall survive any expiration or termination of this Subcontract andfor completion. of the Wark required
ereunder. N

INSURANCE

Prior to commencing the Wark, Subcontractor shall obtain, and maintain in force until the compietion of the Work, insurance
of the types and in the amounts described below. Subcontractor shall furnish Contractor copies of cerfificates of insurance.
§ubconlractor shall name Contractor as additional insured under the General Liability policy. The Subcontractor's
insurance shall apply as primary and non-contributory insurance with respect to any other instirance or self-insurance
programs afforded to Contractor. There shall be no endorsement or modification of the CGL to make it excess over other
available insurance.

Workman's Compensation: Statutory maximurn reguirement at project location
Employers Liability: $500.000 each accident

$500,000 sach employee

$500,000 policy limit
General Liability: $500,000 each gcourrence

$500,000 productsicompleted operations aggregate
$500,800 general aggregate
Automobile Liabifity; $350,000 each accident

COMPLIANCE

Subcontractor warrants that he is, and during the course of the Work on the Project will remain, in full comptiance with all
licensing requirements under applicable federal, state and local laws. Subcontraclor is required to abide by all local, state
and federal health and safety laws and regulations, and the requirements of the Contractor's Safety Program and any
project specific safety requirements.

LITIGATION

in the event it shall become necessary for Coniractor to retain legal counsel to enforce any of its rights against
Subcontractor hereunder, then Subcontractor shall be responsibie for payment of all reascnable atlomey’'s fees and other
costs of litigation, if necessary.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Contractor is an equal opporiunity employer and federal contractor or subcontractor. Conseguently, the parties agree that,
as applicable, they will abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(2). 41 CFR 60-300.5(a) and 41 CFR 60-741.5(a) and
that these laws are incorporated herein by reference.

ZERO HARRASSMENT TOLERANCE POLICY

(a) The Zero Harassment Tolerance Policy is in addition to those reguirements imposed upon Gontractor under applicable
law as a govemnment contractor and in turm are additional requirements that are being imposed by Coniractor upon its
subcontractors, vendors and suppliers. Contractor prohibits ana will not tolerate harassment based on sex (with or
without sexual conduct), race, color, refigion, national origin, age, disabilily, veteran status, pregnancy, marital status,
sexual orientation, genetic information, gender identity or gender expressicn or any other status protected by federal,
state or local iaw. This prohibition covers harassment by anyone in the workplace - supervisors, co-workers, or non-
ernployees.

(b} If Subcontractor is involved in, has observed, or is otherwise aware of a harassment situation, Subcentractor must
immediately report the incident fo Haskell Alert Ling at 877-874-8416 or Haskell aleriline.com.

(c) Every complaint of harassment will be investigated promptly, thoroughly, and in an impartial manner. The individuak
who conducts the investigation will objectively gather and consider the relevant facts. Contractor will protect the

confidentiality of complaints to the extent possible.

(d} Subcontractor will seek to ensure and maintain a “Zero Tolerance Policy” in regards o a work environment free of
harassment, intimidation and coercion at all its work sites and in facilities at which the Subcontracior's employees are
assigned to work. Subcontracior shall specifically ensure that all foremen, superintendents, and other on-sile
supervisory personnel are aware of and carry out the Subcontractor's "Zero Tolerance Policy” to maintain such a
hostile-free work envirenment. Subcontractor will protect all individuals or any member of a protected class working at
sites o faciliies, whether as employees of Subcontractor or as employees of any contractor of subcontractor working
at such sites or facilities. Subcontractor agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity
Clause in this Agreement.

Rawv.sipn Jate 0E-01-2015

SFSC Standard Form
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11. ANTI TRAFFICKING POLICY AND COMPLIANCE

(a3} Contractor prohibits and will not tolerate human trafficking-related activities. Pursuant to U S. law. Federal Acquisition
Regulation Subpart 22.17 and 52.222-50, forced, bonded (including debt bondage) or indentured labor, commercial
sex, involuntary prison labor, slavery, or trafficking of persons shall not be used in relation to Subconiractor's business
or Work on this Project. This includes transporting. harboring, recruiting. transferring or receiving persons by means of
threat, force, coercion. abduction or fraud for labor or services.

(b) if Subcontractor is involved in, has observed. or is otherwise aware of a trafficking situation, Subcontractor must
immediately report the incident to Contractor's ansite Project Superintendent or the Project Manager who may be
contacted at the foliowing number: 1-877-874-8416.

{c) Every complaint of trafficking will be investigated promptly. thorcughly, and in an impartial manner. The individual who
conducts the investigation wifl objectively gather and consider the relevant facts. Contractor will protect the
cenfidentiality of complaints to the extent possible.

SFSC Stardard Fi Hewsion Date 06-01-2018
& Beoarg Froem



P‘ Gmall David Muliammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Morales, Breland <Breland. Morales@haskell.com> Mon, Jul 13, 2020 at 11:56 AM
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail. com=
Ce: "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany.Shaw@haskell.com=>, "Jones, Haroid L% <Haboith Jones@haskEll .chh>

David,

Please see attached fully executed contract for the Cruzan Water Wells Project. Please note that some of the accounting numbers changed on our
end — but nothing else has changed. If you have questions, or concerns about the account number changes just give me a call!

Thanks;

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Manager
infrastructure & Transportation

Biffice: 504,357,505 | Mobile: 904.226:7499

- 062520_Supreme_SFSC.Executed.pdf
3419K

ExtiBT #i2



}» HASKELL
Subcontract Agreement Short Form

URC Virgin Islands, Inc. Page 10f 5
| Subcontractor: Project: ~ | Contract Date: ]
Supreme Water, LLC, Cruzan Water Well Supply St Croix | 6/11/2020
P.O. Box 1562 PO Box 281
Christiansted, VI 00821 Fredericksted, St. Croix, 00841 EEnileViin iy - ML
JDE Documeni No. {
. - > {
identification No. [Vendor Fed Tax 1D #] Project No. £B84868538+ 6710020 | NAICS Code:
JDE Vendor No. L
Attention: il —— ! Project Phone: ) Contract Title:
David Muhammad f Well Assessment and Repair

This Subcontract Agreement is made by and between URC Virgin Islands, Inc. (hereinafter called “Contractor”), and the
Subcontractor named above (“Subcontractor”). The Contractor has entered into a General Contract with Cruzan VIRIL {the
“Owner”), to perform certain work described as Cruzan Water Supply Wells (the “Project”).

In consideration of the mutual promises made herein and other valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Contractor and Subcontractor hereby agree to the terms and conditions described herein and in the
Contract Documents. The Subcontractor agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, fools, supervision, technical and
professional services, insurance and taxes necessary and incidentally required fo fully perform the scope of work (the “Work”).

ALL FOR THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF . .......... $39,875.00

A. SCHEDULE OF VALUES,
Sub Job CostType  Cost Code Bescription Amount
44305 Well Assessment and Repair $39,675.00

6710020101 14310 33114300

insert edit or dalete rows as needed,

B. CORRESPONDENCE. To ensure prampt responses and payments, email all correspondence to the agpropriaie contacts

listed below.
Signed Contracts. Notices and Correspondence: Invoicas:
Attn: David Muhammad Attn: Project Accouniing
Email: supremewatervig@amail.com Email; ap@haskel.com

C. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract Documenis, all of which are incorporated by reference into this Agreement, form
the entire agreement between Contractor and Subcontractor and are as fully binding on the parties as if repeated herein. In
addition to the Terms and Conditions of the Subcontract Agreement Short Form, the Contract Documents are comprised. af
the attachments, exhibits, and referenced documents listed below. Subcantractor acknowledges inclusion of the Contract
Documents as part of this Agreement. Subcontractor has reviewed and is familiar with all Contract Documents which are in

effect as of the date of this Agreement.

["Subcontractor ) Contractor i = ]
Supreme Water, LLC URC Virgin Islands, Inc.
Signed By: David Muhammad ' — Signed By. John-PeutSsens  Nick Hunter “_{
Title: Senijor Partner Title: ¥PiShict-Opevating Sffiedr Assistant Project Manager
Email: supremewatervi@gmail.com / J| Email’ dehirSasenz@hasketeent Nick Hunter@haskell.com
J@:,we "’l’]'f.h / il ; e i |
| Signature: / - I/ ; i Signature: 'N ICK H unterg:lg“;okzgfufgg wemosns |

SFSC Standard Fornf Revision Datg. 06312012



Peoject ho.-6710020 Contraci No. 2§:1-0007 Page 2 of &

Document Reference  Bontrat® Document Title/Description fBata

Insen, adit. or delete rows as needed

D. LUNIT PRICES, HOURLY RATES, ALTERNATES, ALLOWANCES.
The following uriit prices, hourly rates, alternates, and allowances have beeh esfablished for this Agreement and will remain
valid for the duration of the project:

Item Description Pricing

001 1 Mobilization $10,000.00 LS
Q02 48 Drawdown Test with continuous level monitoring $225.00/ test
003 4 Submersible Pump Remaval & Evaluation $600.00 EA
004 4 CCTV Camera of Well Casing and Screen $350.00 EA
005 4 Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallons per Minute $1,800.00 EA
006 4 Re-case well with 4" casing inside 6" steel casing $1.500.00 EA
007 Per Diem (2 persons, 5 days total) $300.00 / day
008 Shipping & Handling $375.00L8

Insent. edit or delete rows as needed
E. INCLUSIONS: The Wark shall include, but is not limited to the following.
F. [EXCLUSIONS; The following items are specifically excluded:
G: CLARIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES:

Supreme Water requires a deposit of 0% prior to imobilizings

H. SCHEDULE: _
\Work will begin &n 07/06/2020. Schedule will be coordinated with Haskeli Fersonnel,

SFSC Standard gt Revisioh Qatd: §5-01-2018



Project No. 8710020 Contract No. 201-0861 Page 3 of 6
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT SHORT FORM

PERFORMANCE

Subcontractor shall piace sufficient manpower and equipment on the job so that his Work will contifiuously progress and be
performed in accordance with the Contract insofar as it is applicable and otherwise to the satisfaction of Contractor. If
Subcontractor shouid, in the opinion of Contractor, fail to do so, or fail tp perform any of Subcontractor's other obligations
hereunder, Contractor may, upon three (3) working days prior written notice, take over Subcontractor's Wark and complete
this Work at Subcontractor's sole cost and expense.

2. CHANGES

(2) Subcontractor shall make all requests for changes due to additional work, extensions of time or other damages, in
writing to Contractor and receive written approval from Coniractor prior to proceeding with such additional work. Ali
requests for changes shall be submitted in a8 manner and within a time frame so as. to allow Gohtractor to request any
necessary changes from the QOwner.

{by Terms and conditions of proposals, quotations, delivery tickets, invoices, work orders and other similar items, unless
specifically made a part of this Subcontract Agreement, shall not be applicable. This Subcontract may be amended
only by awritten modification signed by both pariies.

3. LIENS

Subcontractor shall be responsible for and save-Contrastor and the Ownet harmiess from all liens and expenses incurréd
as a result of liens or claims of lien placed on the property of the Project, whether caused by Subcontractor, Sub-
subcontractor, or supplier thereof,

4. PAYMENT

{(a) Subcontractor shall be paid periodically on invoices 4§ approved by Contractor. Contractor agrees to pay approved
invoices within thirty (30} days of Subcontractor's invaice date or within thirty (30) days of Subcontractor's completion of
the invoiced Work, whichever is |ater.

{b) Invoices shall be identified by the project name, project number, and contract number.

&) No payment shall be made to the Subcontractor until this Agreement is fully executed and returned to the Contractor.
Contractor may require Subcontractor's execution and delivery of lien waivers and releases as a condition {o payment.

5. INDEMNITY

(8) To the fullest extent permitted by law, Subcontractor shall defend, indemnify, reimburse and hald harmless the Owner,
Contractor, and their agents and employees, as well as any entities or persons which Contractor is required under the
Contract Documents to defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless from and against all claims, damages, losses.
and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' and paraprofessional fees and expenses, ansing out of or resulting
from performance of the Work under this Subcontract, including, without limitation, any claim, damage, loss or
expense atiributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property
{including loss of use thereof), caused by, arising out of, resulting from, or occurring in connection with, in whole or it
part, the perfarmance of the Work by Subcantractor, its subcontractors and suppliers, or their agents, servants, or
employees. Subcontractor shall not, however, be required to indemnify Contractor from or against claims arising ouf of
Contractor's sole negligence. Subcontractor's obligation hereunder shall not be limited by the provisicns of any
worker's corfipensation or similar act. Further, Subcontractor agrees that should any of its employees, subcontraciors,
tabor {including any unions or other entities furnishing labor), suppliers or vendars, at any tier level, assert a claim
against the Project, Owner or Contractor, then Subcontractor will defend, indemnify and save harmiess Centractor and
Owner from any such ¢laims, including but not limited to bonding off any liens.

¥bj This Article 5 shall be enforced to the full extent permitted by law and neither party will challenge the validity thereof. If
for some reason this Article 5 or any part hereof is determined to not be enforceable the way it is written, this Article 5
shall be construed to be enforceable up to whatever limit is established by applicable law. In the event that such court
of competent jurisdiction finds that any state statutory indemnity timits apply to this Subcontract with respect to
Subcontractor's indemnification of Contractor and Owner for liability caused in whole or in part by any act, omigsion or
default by Contractor and Owner, the parties hereto agree that such limit shall be equal to the limits (exclusive of
deductibies) of the applicable insurance required by Article 6 of this Subcontract. The parties acknowledyge and agree
that this monetary limit, if required, bears a commercially reasonable relationship to this Subcontraci, in so far as,
among other facltors, the parties have taken into account the availabllity and cost of insurance and other risk
transference devices, the Work, the risks associaled with the Work, and the compensation and any other benefits
exchanged between the parties under this Subcontract. The parties furtiier agree that this provision is hereby made a
part of the Project specifications and bid documents.

c) Subcontractor shall strictly comply with any federal, state, or focal laws, staiutes, codes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations applicable io its presence or performance of any activity on the Project and expressly agrees to indemnify,
defend, and hold Contractor and its affiliates harmless with respect to any fines, penalties, liabilties, or othef
consequences for its failure to 50 comply.

S_.f SC Standard Formv Ravision Date: 06-01-2013



Project Ng. 6710020 Conitact No. 201-0001 Page 4 of 5

(d) This Article 5 shall survive any expiration or termination of this Subcontract and/or completion of the Work required
hereunder.

6. [INSURANCE

Prior to commencing the Work, Subcontractor shall obtain, and maintain in force until the completion of the Work, insurance
of the types and in the amounts described below. Subcontractor shall furnish Contractor copies of certificates of insurance.
Subcontractor shall name Contractor as additional insured under the General Liability policy. The Subcontractor's
insurance shall apply as primary and non-contributory insurance with respect to any other insurance or self-insurance
programs afforded to Contractor. There shall be no endorsemeni or modification of the CGL 10 make it excess aver other
available insurance.

Workman’s Compensation: Statutory maximum requirement.at project lagation
Employers Lizbility: $500,000 each accident
$500,000 each employee
$500,000 policy limit
General Lability $500,000 each occurrence
$500,000 products/completed operations aggregate
$500,000 general aggregate
Autemobile Liability: $350,000 each accident

7. ‘COMPLIANCE

Subcontractor warrants that he Is, and during the course of the Work on the Project will remain, in full compliance with all
licensing requirements under applicable federal, state and local laws. Subcontractor is required to abide by all local, state
and federal health and safety laws and reguations, and the requirements of the Contractor's Safety Program and any
project specific safety requirements,

8. LITIGATION

In the event it shall become necessary for Contractor ta retain legal counsel to enforce any of its rights against
Subcontractor hereunder, then Subcontractor shall be respaonsible for payment of all reasonable attorney's fees and other
costs of litigation, if necessary.

9. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Contractor is an equal opportunity employer and federal contractor or subcontractor. Consequently, the parties agree that,
as applicable, they will abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a}, 41 CFR 60-300.5(z) and 41 CFR 60-741.5(a) and
that these laws are incorparated herein by reference,

10. ZERO HARRASSMENT TOLERANCE POLICY

{a) The Zero Harassment Tolerance Policy is in addition to those requirements imposed upon Contractor under applicable
law ag a government contractor and in turn are additional requirements that are being imposed by Contractor upon its
subconiractors, vendors and suppliers. Contracter prohibits and will not tolerate harassment based on sex {with or
without sexual conduct), race, color, refigion, national origin, age, disability, veteran status, pregnancy, marital status,
sexual orientation, genetic information, gender identity or gender expression or any other status protected by federal,
state or local law. This prohibition covers harassment by anyone in the workplace - sUpervisors, to-workers, or non-
employees.

(b) If Subgoniractor is involved in, has observed, or is otherwise aware of a harassment situation, Subcontractor musi
immediately report the incident fo Haskell Alert Line at 877-874-8416 or Haskell.alertline.com.

{¢) Every complaint of harassment will be investigated promptly, thoroughly, and in an impartial manner. The individual
who conduets the investigation will objectively gather and consider the relevant facts. Contractor will protect the
confidentiality of complaints to the extent possible.

d) Subcontractor will seek to ensure and maintain a “Zero Tolerance Policy” in regards to a work environment free of
harassment, intimidation and coercion at all its work sites and in facilities at which the Subcentractor's employees are
assighed to work. Subcontractor shall specifically ensure that all foremen, superintendents, and other on-site
supervisory personnel are aware of and carry out the Subcontractor's "Zero Tolerance Palicy” to maintain such a
hostile-free work environment. Subcontractor wil protect all individuals or any member of a protected class working at
sites or facilities, whether as employees of Subcontractor or as employees of any contractor or subcontractor working
at such sites or facilities. Subcontractor agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity

Clause in this Agreement.

SFEC Standard Form Rewsion Date: 06-01-2018
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11. ANTI TRAFFICKING POLICY AND COMPLIANCE

{a) Contractor prohibits and will not tolerate human trafficking-related activities. Pursuant to U.S. law, Federal Acquisition
Regulation Subpant 22.17 and 52.222-50, forced, bonded {including debt bondage) or indentured fabor, commercial
sex, involuntary prison labor, slavery, or trafficking of persons shall not be used in relation to Subcontractor's business
or Work on this Project. This includes transporting, harboring, recruiting, transferring or receiving persons by means of
threat, force, coercion, abduction or fraud for labor or services.

(b) If Subcontractor is involved in, has observed, or is otherwise aware of a frafficking situation, Subcontracter must
immediately report the incident to Contractor's onsite Project Superintendent or the Project Manager who may be
contacted at the following number: 1-877-874-8416.

{c) Every complaint of trafficking will be investigated promptly, thoroughly, and in an impartial manner. The individual who
conducts the investigation will objectively gather and consider the relevant facts. Contractor will protect the
confidentiality of complaints to the extent possible.

SFSC Standard Form Revision Date: 06-01-201%



M Gmail

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmajl.com>

(ﬁo subject)

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
To: Breland . Morales@haskell.com

Good Morning Breland:
Attached find the insurance binder.

Bavid Mahammad

g Insurance Binder.pdf
1410K

Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 9:58 AM

EXHIBIT #1q



M Gmall David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail,com>

Cruzan VIRIL - Final bill, Invoice & Statement

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> Thu, Ju! 23, 2020 at 6:03 PM
To: "Hunter, Nick" <Nick, Hunter@haskell.com>, "Morales, Breland"* <Breland.Morales@haskell.com>

Pear Breland:

Attached find Supreme Water’s final bil, previous invoice with paymentapplied & Stafement to Cruzan VIRIE.
Thank you for deciding fo utilize our services,

David Muhammad

] Virus-free. www.avg, com

3 attachments

& Inveice 665.pdf
3 72K

& Invoice 667.pdf
B BOK

<&y Statment 07242020.pdf
— 284K

EXHIBIT ¥20



Statement

SUPREME WATER LLC
Post Office Box 1562 S
T ate
Christiansted, VI 00821
340-277-3541 -- supremewatervi@gmail.com -
To:
Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd
Erieson Etienne
P.O. Box 218
Fredeviksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$49,340.00
Date Transaction Amount Ralance
05/29/2020 Balance forward 350.00
06/03/2020 PMT -350.00 0.00
06/26/2020 PMT#1185142. -23,805.00 -23,805.00
0712312020 INV #6635, Due 07/23/2020. 39.675.00 15.870.00
07/23/2020 INV #667. Due (7/23/2020. 33,470.00 49,340.00
1-30 DAYS PAST 31-80 DAYS PAST 51-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE Amount Due
0.80 49.340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $49,340.00




SUPREME WATER LLC

Post Office Box 1562 - —_
Christiansted, VI 00821 Date: {nvaics #
340-277-3541 -- : '
" £ 12312020 665
supremewatervi@gmail.com, -
Bill To
Cruzan VIRIL, Lid
Ericson Etienme il
P.O. Box 218 [
Frederiksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
P:0. No. Terms Project
ltam Description Est Amt Oty Rate Amount
001 | Mobilization 10,000.00 1 16,600.00 | 10,000.00
001 Drawdown test with senfinuous level monitoring 10,800.00 48 225.00 19,800.00
00] Submersible Pump Removal & Evaluation 2.400.00 4 600.00 2,400.00
001 CCTV Camera of Well Casing and Screen 1,400.00 4 350.00 1,400.00
g2 Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallons Per 7.200.00 4 1.800.00 7.200.00
{ Minute
‘oot Re-case well with 4" casing inside 6" steel casing, 6.000.00 4 1,500.00 6.000.00
1001 Per Diem - 2 persons; 5 days 1,300.G0 4 300.00 1.500.00
020 Shipping & Handling 375.00 375.00 375.00
Il 4
i
Total $39,65.00
Payments/Credits -$23.805.00
Balance Due $15.870.00




STJPREME WATER LILC =
Invoice
Post Office Box 1562
Christiansted, VI 00821 Date: Irvoice #
Sl gogd = 0 112312020 467
supremewatervi@gmail.com
Bill To
Cruzan VIRIL, 1ad
Erigson Elienne
P.O.Box 218
Frederiksted, VI 0084} 1
#5 & 3A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
AP
P.0. No. Terms Project
lterhi Descriptioft Est Amt Qfy Rate Amount
001 7 Drawdown test with continuous lgvel monitoring 144 225.00.] 32.400.00
021 Schedule 40 (4") 100 5.95| 395.00
003 Well Screens 3 22500 675.00
1 ‘l
L Total $33,470.00
Payments/Credits $0.00 |

Balance Due

$33.470.04




M Gmaif David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail:com>

Cruzan VIRIL - UPDATED Final bill: Invoice & Statement

Sun, Aug 2, 2020 at 11:48 AM

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
To: "Hunter, Nick" <Nick. Hunter@haskell.com=>, "Morales, Breiand" <Brefand Mpralas@haskel.com>

Dear Nick and Breland:
The attached ibvoice and statement shiould conelude allwork perfarmed ai Cruzan VIRIL and thestotal amidunt &ue.
Thank you for deciding to ulilize our serviggs,

David Muhatimad:

& Arus-free, www.avg.com

2 attathiments

@ Statmerit 08032020 pdf
264K

ﬂ Invoice 668:pdf
88K

EXHIBIT #*4]



SUPREME WATER LLC
Post Office Box 1562

Christiansted, VI 00821

340-277-3541 -- supremewatervi@gmail.com

To:

Cruzan VIRIL, Lid

Ericson LEtienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksied. VI (0841

#5 & 3A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

Statament

Date

8/3/2020

Amount Due Amount Erfc.
$53,625.00
Date Transaction Amount Balance
05/3172020 | Balance forward o 350.00
06/03/2020 | PMT -350.00 0.00
06/26/2020 | PMT #1185142. -23,805.00 -23.805.00
07/23/2020 | TNV #6653, Due 07/23/2020. 39,675.00 15.870.00
07/23/2020 | INV #667. Due 07/23/2020. 33.470.00 49.340.00
08/02/2020 | INV #668. Due 08/02/2020. 4.283.00 53.625.00
: . T30 DAYS PAST | 31.60 DAYS PAST | 61.90 DAYS PAST | OVER 90 DAYS ) ,
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE AmBUATINE
4.285.00 19.340.00 .00 (.00 0.00 $%3,625.00




Invoice

SUPREME WATER LLC
Post Office Box 1562 Date [r—y
Christiansted, VI 00821 : it
340-277-3541 ~ supremewatervi@gmail.com Bi2[202) 568
Bill To =3
Cruzan VIRIL, Lid
Ericson Elienne
P.0. Box 218
Frederiksted, V1 (841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
0. No. I Terms Project:
Quantity Dgscripfion Rate Amotint:
2| Well Screen -225.00 -450.00
4} Application Process & Preparation 24000 960.00
I | Installation of Equipment: Remove old pump and contzal box; install gew pump and 375.00 375.00
control box
10 | Knuckle Boom Crane Rental 300.00 3.000.00
4 | Transportation Pick up & delivery of pipgs 100.00 400.00
Thank you for your busingss, y
Total $4,285.00




Mi Gmail

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

I_Qe: Supreme Water LLC (W-9)

Meorales, Breland <Breland.Morales@haskell.com=>
To Bavid Muhammad <supremewatenvi@gmail.com>

Thanks David!,

Any updates on the report? We cannot pay you until, we have the regert

Breland Morales

Haskell | Assistant Project Manager

TQnoted text hidden]

Tue, Aug 4, 2020 at 9:38 AM

EAHBIT %22



ail

Location of Wells - Haskell

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

—_—— e S

Morales, Breland <Breland. Morales@haskell.cam>
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Travid,

Man, Aug 10, 2020 at 11:07 AM

Perour phone conversation | amssending quer the lafitude and longitlide of the four walls so we can wrap uf the report.

Biamand 1 (N): 17.703646, 54.827976
Diamend 2 (8): 17.703089, -64.827715
ESse 1. 17.698080, -64.802873

Es¥0 2; 17.8698167, -64.801829

Thanks,

Breland Morales
Haskeli | Assistant Project Manager
infrastructure & Transportation

Office: 804.357.5057 | Mohile: 904.226. 7499

EAHIONT o3



M Gmall ‘David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Drawdown & Pictures - Reports on Cruzan VIRIL

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 12, 2020 at 1:05 PM
To: "Morales, Breland" <Breland. Meraies@haskell.cont>

Dear Breland:

Attached find the four drawdown reports, pictres and a link below to vid&ios-on the Cryzan VIRIL project, Should you have any questiohs; pledse let
me know.

Thank you for utrffzingﬁupreme Water services,

David Muhammad
340-277-3541

Link to Cruzan VIRIL videos:

https:/idrive.google.corm/file/d/107snSGUdBW1BYsSEL UxgasP8xADq|_Bojiview?usp=sharing,%20https://drive.google com/file/d/1EIOMi1N=
D8Gaz2nNBLrAzZiFINGUVSAT/view?usp=sharing, %20https //drive.google.com/file/d/ 1 FwgHObG 1k-j1mmVus CqQE|73q1 SmjY x8/view?
usp=sharing,%20https://dnve.google.com/file/d/1U33avYtwdad7F bwRJzBvJA-3VE6QP|1 THAiview?usp=sharing,%20https .//drive.google comffile/d.
1 XOHMErT4PO-vwNFrESBIXWtQO-cGdwRS/view?usp=sharing,%20htips://drive.google.com/fle/d/1 XZ-PxhmMtiMnmwixJsMTZOmUOM_kkqY/
view?usp=sharing, %20https://drive.google.com/fite/d/1 mZnW1_aZy_|hQ-7F40MKWp4315myWiAg/view?usp=sharing

5 Virus-free. www.avg.com
4 attachments

| ESS0 2 - Report.pdf
261K

-3] Diamond 2 - Report.pdf
2860K

@ ES8501 - Report.pdf
= 3072K

:’3 Diamond 1 - Report.pdf
5020K

EXHBIT 4oy



August T2, 2020

ESSO #2

Plot #2 Estate Envy (Esso) East, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-1316

David Muhammad
WDL-020-003

Post Office Box 1362 = Christiansted, Virgin Island 00821 « (340)773-359F = Célfular: (340) 277-3541



GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES

e

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HITL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: {340) 7731082, FAX: (340) 692-0794

WELL DRILLING PERMIT

NEW PERMIT (X) RENEWAL PERMYT ( )

In ageordance with the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Istands Code, as amended, dealing with
the drilling of a well, a permit is hereby issued to:

David Mubhammad / WDE.-020-003
(Name of Driller/License number)

PO Box 1562 Christiansted, St Croix,00821(340) 277-3541
(Mailing Address &Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL.. ETD.
(Name of Property Owner)

Box 281 . Fredericksti 00841 (3401 692-2280
(Mailing Address, Telephone)

Clean and Refurbish an existing well {s) (well # F-W 6) located at:

Blot #2 Estate Envy (Esso) East. St. Croix
(Estate & Lot Nomber and Municipality)

407900030100
(Property Tax Number)

Well Number: 2012-531-1316

ﬂ._ Yatershed: Airport

2012-531-1316
1|Page



Accqrdjng 10 the plan submitted in the apphication for this permit and approved by the division’s
well inspector, this permit is granted with the following conditions:

L Well log shall be completed and delivered to the Office of the Director of
Division of Environmental Protection within thirty (30) days after the
completion of the well drilling operation, for each hole drilled.

2, The well shall have an opening of not less than 4 inch in diameter for the
measurement of water level by means of a wetted steel tape,

3. The well shall have a pump and a meter totecord theamount of wafer drawn
from well,

4. Water sample shall be furnished upon request.

» This permit is valid from _July 8. 2020 fo July 8, 2021.

» The bolder is responsible for making a renewal application with or witlrout notice from this
Bivision. In the event of failure to do s0, it will be understood that the permit has expired.

The Commissioner shall have the power to revoke, suspend or amend any appropriation permit
issued hereunder, upon finding, after public notice and adequate heating, that such revocation,
suspension of amendment is in the public interest; provided that any person aggricved by any such
decision of the Commissioner may appeal such decision to the Board of Land Use Appeals within
ten (10) days of the decision; provided, further, that all decisions of the Commissioner shall be final
except upon findings by the Board of Land Use Appeals that the same was arrived at by fraud or
illegal means.

REMABRKS and/sr SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

o MO .

Austin F. Callwood Date
Nirector, DEP

S8
33

20125311318

2|Page
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WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

20:8-53i ~13¢ /W he - OR - (03
(Well drilling Pernﬁit No.; Drillers License No.)

_Cruzan VipiL iy

{Name of Property Owner)

S

,?:C’*: Bog 2B, F'Stern 5T (Re £ B4 @qgﬁ(aqg-z:?é

(Mailing Address, Telephone)

(7:Beq981 &7, ~64.801839

{Location; Latitude; Longitude)

Tvpe: Drilled  § §
Driven ()
Other: (3~

Started: 7/,« + f20 oy __ Fislied: 7,'/02 7"}/:20920

Total Degth: o8 Casing Type: {9 Galy () Black §3Cther PV

Depti: [oo fost  Diameter; & inch  waterlevel: 27 L

Flowmg: (Yves { )no If not. how far down? Feet

Yield: Flow e T2 GOPM Pump__ A/{_ a GPMor éi:/.d GPH

Drawdown from pumping: 22.0 fror o

=

Use: 5,«_{5& Taste:; __Ag;{;g___! Odor: _% Hardness, _A‘y?é_ Iron: #‘;‘L

Permanent Pump Installation: aé_ /4 __ Manufacture:_ M}Z&
Type: % HP: g? !é Capacity: __, A {'{A, 1 GPM

Installed by m}/gg f"i} Date: 4/ _ -
Person Filling Out Form: i 5 A i r..'/ %’té&mm &, {’/ . "

Miwss.__ P0.Beg /52 ClsTen ST cre.w 0082/

Yac.
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DRILLE'S LOG
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August 12, 2020

DIAMOND #2
Plot #5N Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-1314

David Muhammad
WDL-020-003

Post Office Box 1562 » Christiansted, Virgin Island 08821 + (340) 773-:3593 » Cellufar: (340) £77-3541



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
FPHONE: (340} 773-1082, FAX: (340) 692-9794

WELL DRILLING PERMIT
NEW PERMIT (X) RENEWAL PERMIT { )

In accordance with the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 5, Vitgin Islands e, as amended, dealing with
the drilling of a well, 2 permit is hereby issued to?

David Muhammad / WDL-015-003
(Name of Driller/License number)

PO Box 1562 Christiansted. St Croix,00821(340) 277-3541
(Mailing Address &Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL, LTD.
(Name of Property Owner)

PO Box 28], Fredericksted, St Croix. 00841 (340) 692-2280
(Mailing Address, Telephone)

Clean and Refurbish an existing well (s) (well # D-W1) located at:

Plot #3N Estate Diamond, St. Groix
(Esiate & Lot Number and Muaicipality)

407900430100
{Property Tax Number)

Well Nomber: 2012-531-1314

Watershed; Airport

2012-531-1314
1|Page
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WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

FROIL =52 j2ry  \WDL ~019-0032
{Well drilling Permit No.; Drillers License No.j

CRuzAM Vifgl, LT
{Name of Propéity Owner)

Fo. 3954 A5l _F5TES ST ceex IOT </ {[3?0,7 65 ~2AF0
{Mailing Address, Telephoue)

(5) i7:703089, 64 8rI1US

(Locatlon Latitude; Longitude)

Tipe: Driled ‘j
Driven
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Started: 7 [ f/za 20 _ Finished: 7@7//&3? &
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Instalicd by: ftj:/fﬂ-f Datg: ;L,f/@
Person Filling Out Formi: Davs ;-f t"{f.dm MMQ_O/
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August 12, 2020

ESSO #1
Plot #2 Estate Envy (Esso) East, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-1315

David Muhammad
WDL-020-003

Post Office Box 1562 » Christiansted, Virgin Island 00821 » (340),773-3593 = Cellular! (340) 277-3541



GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREGERTKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773- 1082, FAX: (340) 593-9794

WELL DRILLING PERMIE

NEW PERMIT (X) RENEWAL PERMIT ( )

In accordance with the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, as amended, dealing with
the drilling of a well, 2 permit is hereby issued to;

David Muharmmad / WDEL-020-003
{Name of Driller/License nember)

PO Box 1562 Christiansted. St Croix,00821(340) 277-3541
(Wlailing Address & Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL. LTD.
(Name-of Property Owaer)

£0.Box 281, Fredericksted, St Croix, 00841 (340 6 »2280
{Mailing Address, Telephone)

Clean and Refurbich an eyisting well (s) (well 4 B-W3) located at:

Plot #2 Estate Envy (Fsso) West. St Croix,

(Estate & Lot Number and Municipality)

4079000630100
(Property Tax Numbgry

Well Number; 2012-53

Watershed: Airport

2012-531-1315

liPage



Acco‘rding to the plan submitted in the application for this permit and approved by the diytsion’s
well inspector, thig peromt ig granted with the following conditions:

1. Well log shall be completed and delivered to the Office of the Director of
Division of Environmental Protection within thirty (30) days after the
completion of the weil drilling operation, for each hole drilled.

2. The well shall have an opening of not less than 4 inch jn diameter for the
measurement of waier level by means of a wetted steel tape.

3. The well shall have a pump and a metet to record the amount of waterdeawn
iTom well,

4. Water semple shall be furnished upon request:

"

This permit is valid from July 8. 2020 to July 8, 2021.

# The holder is respensible for making a renewal application with or withont notice from this
Divisien. In the event of failure to do 50, it will be understood that the permit has expired.

The Commissioner shal] have the power to revoke, suspend or amend any appropriation permit
issued hereunder, upon finding, after public notice and adequate hearing, that such revocation,
suspension or amendment is in the public interest; provided that any person aggrieved by any such
decision of the Commissioner may appeal such decision to the Board of Land Use Appeals within
ten (10) days of the decision; provided, further, that all decisions of the Commissioner shall be final
€xcept upon findings by the Board of Land Use Appeals that the same was arrived at by fraud or
illepal means,

REMARKS and/or SPECFAL, CONINTIONS:

& 2O Zg{%@ﬁ

“Austin F. Callwood D
Director, DEP

S8
3
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WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

HUR=53, - 13,5/ Whi-oap-0c
(Well drilling Permit No.; Drillers License No.j

CRUZAN ail  LTN
{Name of Property Owner)

~.0. 4539;1 28I F'svelN  S7.CRod e pofiws é_%_ 40 e 92 2280
(Mailing Address, Telephone)

_ I 09R0S0, T oy 02873 , S
(Location; Latitude; Longitude)

Type: Dtilled 5
Driven ( F
Other: -

Started: -:’}jf"f// o2 5 Y s 2 Fmishied: _ 47{/‘{,?-7,/520010

Fotal Depth: 00 ) Casing Ty ) Galy, () Blagk  {yOther P

Depihi: o0 feet  Diameter:__ 8  inck  Waterkevel: S23.8

Flowing: { Yves () ne If not. liow far down? 34.0 Feot
Yield: Flow_ 55  GPM  Pump_A//8  GPMor_ A//a _ GPH

Drawdown from pumping: 34, & feetor Pl o

Ukt e Tasic: c__&/,e_’.;ﬁ.f- ~ Odor ﬂ_é/g; Hardness: wﬂ}éﬁ fron: __ al/4

3 -, r
Permanent Pump Inseallation: . }‘es 7 _ Manufactye: : ﬂ//fj-q —_
Type: 4%"{& . NPt fA Eapagity: A/ /A GPM
- — “'j—-*—ﬂefu—
ispltedby A/ /A Date

Person Filling Out Form! &A V7 gf f%&%&m‘m 4.0/ i ,
Address: 25’ @_{\-&_ R RN ,«5 TE N o cid 2 T8 00852;{
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August 12, 2020

DIAMOND #1
Plot #5S Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-13192

David Mubhammad
WDL-020-003

Post Office Box 1562 © Christiansted, Virgin Island 00821 = {340) 773-3593 ¢« {ellular: (340) 277-3541



GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, 8T. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773-1082, FAX: (240) 692-9704

WELL DRILLING PERMIT

NEW PERMIT (X) RENEWAL BERMIT ( )

In accordance with the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 3, Virgin Islands.Code, as amendéd, dealing Witls
the drilling of 2 well, 2 permit is hereby issued to:

David Muhammad / WDL-020-003
(Name of Driller/License number)

PG Box 1562 Christiansted. St Croix,00821¢(340) 277-3541
{Mailing Address &Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL. LTD.
{Name of Property Owner)

PO Box 281, Fredericksted, St Craix. 00841 (340) 692-2280
(Mailing Address, Telephone)

Clean and Refurbish an existing well (s) (well # E-W2) located at.

Plot #58 Estate Diamond. 8t Croix
(Estate & Lot Nomber and Manicipality)

407900030100
{Property Tax Number)

Well Number: 2012-531-1319

Watershed: Diamong

2012-531-131%
l1|Page



ﬁccqrding to the plar submitted in the application for this permi and agproved by the division’s
well inspectot, this permit is granted with the following conditions:

L Well log shall be completed and delivered to the Office of the Director of
Division of Envirenmental Protection within thirty (30) days afier the
completion of the well drilling operation, for sach hole drilled.

2. The well shall have an opening of not less than 4 inch in diameter for the
measurement of water level by means of 3 wetted stee] tape,

3 The well shall havpa pump and a meter to record the amount of water drawn
from well.

4. Water sample shall be furpished upon reqguest.

# This permii is yalid from _Fuly 8, 2020 to July 8, 2021,

* The holder is reeponsible for making a renewal application with or without notice from this
Division. In the event of failure to do so, it will be understood that the permit has expired.

The Commissioner shal] have the POWET 10 revoke, suspend or amend any appropriation permit
issued hereunder, upon finding, after public notice and adequate hearing, that such revocation,
suspension or amendment is in the public interest; provided that any person aggrieved by any such
decision of the Commissioner may appeal such decision to the Board of Land Use Appeals within
ten (10) days of the decision; provided, further, that all decisions of the Commissioner shall be final
except upon findings by the Board of Land Use Appeals that the same was arrived at by fraud or
illegal means.

REMARKS and/or SPECIAL C ONDITIONS;

r.ole,

“Austin F. Callwood Date
Director, DEP

S8
S

2012-531-1319

Rt O o
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WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

HAtE =531 - 139  wine—p3o. ~g¢3
{Well drilling Permit No.; Drillers License No. )

CRUZAN Viecd L -
{(Name of Property Owner)

Bo.Boy 28! Firen $Tceey tosal (34e) 6923350
(Mailing Address, Teiephone)

(W) 177030646, ~44.8279 76

(Location; Latitade; Longitude)

Topw Drilled ¢ )
Driven  (
(ther ( U/ m
F ]
Startetd: ?/ {‘51./&0 ) i Futished. 7/@7&0;3
. "'*_3 s
Total Depth- 7 {-1% - f‘ag,jng Type: () Galy. 1) Black (V)"gthcr [_,DCLI,
4 . F 4
Depth: (08 ’ fcet  Diameter: ;i inch  Water Level: 2+,
Flowing: (}ves () no If not. how far dgwn? _ Fect

Yield: Flow s . _ GPM Puinp - AA GPMar {;j GPH

Drawdown from pumping: 4/ fﬂ' feetor vae.

Use: zc:"p . Tastc:__ﬂfl_:/& . Odor: _ A//s  Hardness: _41/[& Tron: N’/f&

Permanent Pump Installation: ’:’(5‘5 Manufacture: M}‘;!-
Tape __MAE  HP: A/a  Capacin:__ pffa  GPM

=g g %
Installed by 4 A{/ﬁ ~ Date: M/fa,,

Person Filling Out Form: J,)A V" d/ f‘-/g,f/gmﬂ e 3/
Addresg: .0 Bo,-r' (e Chvem  Siicgorx  COB 2 7
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Pl Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Cruzan Water Wells - Recommendations

Morales, Breland <Breland Morales@haskell.com:=> Thu, Aug 13,2020 at,5:33 PM
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

David’

We are stili looking for answers to some recommendations for how Cruzan can get more water to their dfstillery. These are just some tHings we are,
logking for specifics on and hopefully can get the ball refiing for you te get some recommendations together?

How much does it cost to deepen well¥

Wouid you be able to deepen Diamond N, evefi though'it is 4° tall?

Can you guess how many GPM would bé gained by deepening the welts?
Haw much does it cost to drill a new well on siig?

o Couid this well get closer to 50 GPM like the one’s off site Fdrilled in the proper location?
1f you have any questions, give me a call,
Thanks.

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Manager
Infrasiructure & Transportation

Office: §04.357.5057 | Mobile.B04226. 7499

EXHIBIT 421



P' Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.coms

Final Reports an& Recommendations re Cruzan VIRIL

David Muhammad <supremewatervigggmail com> Mon, Aug 17, 2020 at. 1:11 AM
To: "Morales, Breland" <Breland.Morales@haskell.corms

Dear Breland:

Aftached find Reporis 1 & 2 correct, Fisial Drawdown on Diamoend 2 and aurRecommendations. An additional video of Esso 2 was sent under
separate email.

Thank yau,
Bavid Muhamnrad

Virus-free. www.avg.com

4 attachmenis

Diamond 1.- Report CORRECTED:pdf
5008K

@ Diarond 2 - Report CORRECTED pdf
— 1806K

ﬁ Diamond 2 - Final Drawdown. pdf
214K

= Recommendations 08172020 pdf
208K

ExHBIT #24



M Gmafl David Muhatiimad <supremewatervi@grmail.cori>

Cruzan s Quotes moving forward

Morales, Bretand <Breland Moraies@haskell.com> Mon, Bug 17, 2020 at 6:24 PM
To: David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.coms
Cc: "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany Shaw@haskell.com=>

David
ASdiscussed onthg phone we are hoping i receive the following from'you this week:

* Revised perrits for Diamond 1 (the tall one in the woods) and 2 (the: smalier ané by-ibe gate)
= Cost to deepen Diamond 1

= Cost to re-drill Diamond 2 in a better location

» Cost1o do a test to determine the yield at néw Biamond 2 igeatisn

= Cost for a new weil near Esso location

I will Tollow Lip tombrrow to corfimygu received thig. Please let me know i you haye-any questions
“'hanks,

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Manager
Infrastructure & Transportation

Officer 904.357.5057 1 Mobile: 504.226. 7498

A BIT 23—



™ Gmail

David Muhammadi<supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Revised Reports, Drawdown and Recommendations

1 message

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
To: "Morales, Breland” <Breland.Morales@haskel|.com>

Good Mornifig Breland:

Thu, Aug 20, 2020 at 12:37 PM

Aftached find the final torregiions to'the reports for Biamond 1.gand 2 atong with Digmond 1 drawgown repertand gecommendatipng far Cruzan

VIRIL's water system.

The four estimales for drilling and or déepen wells gt the property are forthcoming

Sincerely,
David Muhammad

Vifus-frige, www.avg.com
4 attachments

a@ Diamond 1 - Report CORRECTED FINAL.pdf
3430K

ﬂ Recommendations 08172020 CORRECTED. pdf

199K

@ Diamond 2~ Report CORRECTED FINAL.pdf
4766K

.@ Diamond 1 - Final Drawdown CORRECTED.pdf

212K

ExoT #2. P



Supreme Waten Well Drilling
'F‘l

August 17, 2020

DIAMOND #1
Plot #5N Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-1314

d Muhammad
L-020-003
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
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WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

#2013 -531 /314 whL -019-003
{Well drilling Permit No.; Drillers License No.)

CRuzan gt 1D
(Name of Property Owner)

P-0.8oy 381 F'sten ST croix oofw(340)G9a- ¢

(Mailing Address, Telephone)

(M) 11703046, — b4.82797¢
(Location; Latitude; Longitude)

Drilled ¢
Driven I
Orher: §3#
i 7/?‘%‘ jao__a.a ~_ Finished: 7/&_?_;{52_(3’&.& o
Jgpth: 95 ¢ Casing Type: QJ Galv. () Black l_,z-rﬁ@er Py
45"7 ~ feet  Diameter: o inch  Water Level: __ 4 o3 g
g yes ()yno  [fnot.how far down? Ti.6" Feet
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pwn frgm pumping. _ 5fil  _ feetor _ vag
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nent Punp dnstallation: _ ¥BS  Manufactue: A/ iil. .
W we Mfa_ Caniy N [a G

zd by: » [/ 4 _ Date: _ A/ﬂﬁ_ﬁ
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JOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAU RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
A5 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773-1082, FAX: (340) 6929794

WELL DRILLING PERMIT

NEW PERMIT (X) RENEWAL PERMIT ( )

irdance with the provisions of Title 12, Chapter S, Virgin Islands-Code, as amended, dealing wif
ling of 8 well, a perntit is hereby issued to:

David Muhammad / WDL-019-003,
(Name of Driller/License number)

PO Box 1562 Christiansted., 8t Croix,(0821(340) 277:3541

(Mailing Address &Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL. LTD,
(Name of Property OwnerJ

40}.692-2280

R1. Fredericksted. St Croig, 00841 {
(Mailing Address, Telephone)

and Refurbish an existing well (5) (well # D-WL1) [ocated at:

Plot #5N Estate Diarond. St. Croix
{Estate & Lot Number and Mazicipality)

407900030100
{Property Tax Number)

‘Weli Number: 2012-531-1814

Watershed: Airport



ding to the plan submitted in the application for this permit and approved by the divisic
18pector, this permit is granted with the following conditions:

Well log shall be completed and delivered to the Office of the Director of
Division of Environmental Protection within thirty (30} days after the
completion of the well drilling operation, for each hole drilled,

The well shall have an opening of not less than 4 inch in diameter for the
measurement of water level by means of a weited steel tape.

The well shall have a puntp and a meter to record the amount of water drawn
from well.

Water sammple shall be furnished upon request.

Fhis permit is valid from _July 8; 2020 to July §, 2051 .

older is responsible for making a renewal application with or without notice from 1
on, In the event of failure to do so, it will be understood that the permit has expire

omrnissioner shall have the power to revoke, suspend or amend any appropriation pes

hereunder, upon finding, after public notice and adequate hearing, that such revocat
1sion or amendment is in the public interest; provided that any person aggrieved by any s
on of the Commissioner may appeal such decision to the Board of Land Use Appeals wi
)) days of the decision; provided, further, that all decisions of the Commissioner shall be f
: upon findings by the Board of Land Uss Appeals that the same was arrived at by frau

means.

ARKS and/er SEECIAL CONDITIONS!

A Sl

n F. Callwaood Date
tor, DEP

2012-531]
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August 1¥, 2020

ATTENTION: John Paul Saenz, VP/Chief Operating Officer
URC Virgin Islands, Inc,

Re: Cruzan Water Well Supply St. Croix
Project No. 3801085301

The follewing are qur regommendations for wells serviegd gt Cruzan Water Well Supply Bt.
Croix:

4. Biamond #1
a. Install newy migter

2. Diamond #2

a. Install new meter, well seal, and pump that is compatible to well flow.
b, Re-drill well in another location to increase well production — to be compatible

with GPD permitted.

3. FEsso#1
a. Install new well seal,

4. Esso#2
a. Replace corroded submersible cable witg,

We look forward to eontinuing to work with,you. Should you have any question, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, . /1
N2 ) M hemnn A

David Mubammad

Post Office Box 1562 v Christiansted, Virgin Island 08821 « {340) 773-3593 » Cellular; (340) 277-3541
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August 17, 2020

DIAMOND #2
Plot #5S Estate Diamond, St. Croix
Well Number 2012-531-1319

id Muhammad
L-020-003
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WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

Ror5. ~531—(3/2 WdL~0de —003
(Well drilling Permit No.; Drillers License No J

CRuz AN Vi R/l LTA
(Name of Property Owner)

P0.Boy 48) Firzo Sr.cesry vosey (Ses)69a-A
(Mailing Addyess, Telephone)

(5) r1.703689 , ~t4.Qa77/5

(Locatmn Latitude; Longitude)

Drilled |
Driven  {
Other; gy
i 7’2 ﬁjf S22 2 _ FEshea: 7{23“ /:écﬂa _
wpth:  /O8 — Casing Tvpe:  {¥Gals () Black  (Other s,
. reg fect  Diamewr 77 inch  Wawr Leel ¥l 4

g (4Tos ¢)no  Ifnot how fardown? & QBCCE

Flow /v ¢ GPM  Pump__ A/a GPMor__A//A  GPH
wwn from puping: 4 £, %3 feetor R N

EE Taste: ﬂfz@ Odor A/ /a  Hardncss: ﬂ# JesTi _A%/_A._
ciii Puny lostallation: Yes Manufacturs: ALLA y
A/‘/A Bp: A{ fa Capacity: s/ fé GRM

dbs: A _ Pate A /A
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GOVERNMENT OFTHE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES

———— ———

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
45 MARS HILL
FREDERIKSTED, ST. CROIX, VI 00840
PHONE: (340) 773- 1082, FAX: (340) 692-9794

WELJL DRILLING PERMIT
NEW BERMIT (X), RENEWAL PERMIT ( )

ordance wiffi the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 5, Virgin Islands Code, as amended, dealing wi
lling of a well,-a permit is hereby issued to:

David Muhammad / WDIL-020-003
{Name of Driller/License number)

PO Bex 1562 Christiansted, St Croix.00821(340) 2773541

{Mailing Address &Telephone Number)

CRUZAN VIRIL. LTD.
(Name of Property Owner)

1, Fredericksted. St Croix. 00841 {340) §92-2280
{(Mailing Address, Telephone)

and Refurhich an‘existing well (8) (well # E-W7) Tocated at:

Plot #58 Estate Diamond. 5t. Croix
{Estate & Lot Number and Municipality)

407900030100 .
{Property Tax Number)

el Nmmber: 2012-531-1319

Watershed: Bigmond

14 1 T



F‘ding to the, pTan submitied in the application for this permit and approved by the divisi
nspector, this permit is granted with the following conditions:

Well log shall be completed and delivered 1o the Office of the Director of
Division of Environmental Protection within thirty (30) days after the
completion of the well drilling operation, for each hole drilled.

The well shall have an opening of not less than 4 inch in diameter for the
measurement of water level by means of a wetted steel tape.

The well shall have a pump and 2 meter to record the amount of water drawn
from well.

Water sample shall be furnished upon request.
This permit is valid from _July 8, 2020 to July 8, 2021,

older is responsible for making a renewal application with or without notice from |
on, In the event of failure to do soy it will be understood that the permit has expire

oramissioner shail have the power to revoke, suspend or amend any appropriation per
hereunder, upon finding, afier public notice and adequate hearing, that such revocati
ision or amendment is in the public interest: provided that any person aggrieved by any st
n of the Commissioner may appesl such decision to the Board of Land Use Appeals wi
1} days of the decision; provided, further, that all decisions of the Commissioner shall be fj
upon findings by the Board of Land Use Appeals that the same was arrived at by frauc
means,

\RKS and/or SPECIAL CONDITIONS;

2_Q Hofoeg

LF. Callwood Date
or, DEP
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Pﬂ Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com:>

Cruzan - Quotes moving forward

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.comz Maon, Aug 24, 2020 #.2:31 PM
To: "Morales, Breland" <Breland.Morales@haskell, com>
Ce: "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com>

‘Good Afierngon Breland:

Per your request, | submitted taday the revised permits for Diamend 1 & 2. Additionally, find attached three eslimates () to deepen Diamond ‘1\.-’{2-}
1o re-drill Diamond 2 aleng with a test to determine the yield, and (3} to drili a new well at the Esso location. Thege estimates (and previously
submitied reperis), as | understand, should be the final submissions on my part.

| will follow-up today to Gonfigm that you figve recelved this-email. Please let us discuss {fie most expeditious mahnerby which | can collect fina!
payment.

David Muhammad

Virus-free. www.avg.com

[Quoted text hidden]

3 attachments

&y Estimate 341 - Well 1.pdf
86K

E Estimate 342 - Well 2.pdf
87K

o Estimate:343 - New Well Esso.pdf
87K



TOTAL

SUPREME WATER LLC Estimate
Post Office Box 1562 DATE ESTIMATE NO.
Christi , :
ristiansted, YI 00821 8/24/2020 341

supremewatervi@gmail.com

F_'

NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841 PROJECT

#5 & SA Estate Diamoond Frederiksted ]

DESCRIPTION QTyY COST TOTAL

Well Drilling Service (Well #1) - Deepen 30 65.00 1,950.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 450.00 450.00
Well Screen 1 225.00] 225.00
Compressor 2 250.00 500.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand 2 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) 1 180.00 180.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallon Per i 1.800.00] 1,800.00
Minute
Schedule 40-2" 3 4.50 562.50
Well Seal 1 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW 30 1.95 58.50
Installation of Equipment 1 575.00 575.00
Rope 250 0.50 125.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
Lab Test | 150.00 150.00
Mobilization 1 5,000.00| 5,000.00
Per Diem - 2 Person/S days 5 300.00 1,500.00
Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services.

$14,286.00

Phone # 340-277-3541




SUPREME WATER LLC Estimate
Post Office Box 1562 DATE ESTIMATE NO. |
Christiansted, VI 00821 2/24/7020 340 |
supremewatervi@gmail.com —
NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841 PROJECT

#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted

DESCRIPTION QTY COsT TOTAL
Well Drilling Service (Well #2) - Re-Drill 120 65.00 7,800.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 450.00 450.00
Well Screen 1 225.00 225.00
Compressor pA 250.00 500.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand 2 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) 1 180.00 180.00
Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallon Per 1 1,800.00 1,800.00
Minute
Schedule 40 -6 " 120 4.50 540.00
Gravel #7 L 250.00 250.00
20 Gallon Holding Tank, 1 220.00 220.00
Lay Concrete Slab 1 200.00 200.00
Well Seal 1 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW 120 1.95 234.00
Installation of Equipment 1 575.00 575.00
Rope 240 0.50 120.00
Water Meter 1 275.00 275.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
Submersible Pump 1 1,500.00 1,500.00
PVC Accessories (Couplets, etc) 1 175.00 175.00
Control Box 120.00 120.00
Lab Test 1 150.00 150.00
Mobilization 1 5,000.00 5.,000.00
Per Diem - 2 Person/5 days 5 300.00 1,500.00
Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services. ' TOTAL $23,024.00
i s i

Phone #

340-277-3541




SUPREME WATER LLC Estimate
Post Office Box 1562 DATE ESTIMATE NO.
Christiansted, \'/'I 008?71 8/94/2020 343
supremewatervi@gmail.com
NAME / ADDRESS

Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd

Ericson Etienne

P.O.Box 218

Frederiksted, VI 00841 PROJECT

DESCRIPTION QTYy COST TOTAL

Well Drilling Service (Esso - New Drill) 120 65.00 7,800.00
Application Process & Preparation 1 450.00 450.00
Well Screen 1 225.00 225.00
Compressor 2 250.00 500.00
Mud Cetco Super Gel-X (foam) 3 185.00 555.00
Mud Tiger Brand p 185.00 370.00
Water (Truckload) I 180.00 180.00
Clean/Pressurize Well-Establish GPM I 1,800.00 1,800.00
Schedule 40-6" 120 4.50 540.00
Gravel #7 1 250.00 250.00
20 Gallon Holding Tank 1| 220.00 220.00
Lay Concrete Slab 1] 200.00 200.00
Well Seal 1 65.00 65.00
#12 Gauge 4-Wire Type SEOOW 120 1.95 234.00
Installation of Equipment I 575.00 575.00
Rope 240 0.50 120.00
Water Meter 1 275.00 275.00
Polyurethane Roll 200 1.10 220.00
Submersible Pump 1 1.500.00 1,500.00
PVC Accessories (Couplets, eic) 1 175.00 175.00
Control Box 120.00 120.00
Lab Test g 150.00 150.00
Mobilization 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
Per Diem - 2 Person/5 days 5 300.00 1,500.00
Thank you for your interest in Supreme Water services. TOTAL $23.024.00

Phone # 340-277-3341




M Gmall Cavid Muhammad <siipremewatervi@gmail.com>

Wire Repairs - Esso 2

Morales, Bretand <Breland. Merales@haskell.com> Tue, Alg 25, 2020 at 11:52 AM
To.'David Mubammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

David,

Cruzan is having slectrical issues with Esso 2 well, they are saying the wires are bad and has caused it to turn off completely. Would-you puttogether

a guote for Cruzan to repair the wiring on the wells? Please let me know if you need to go look at it first too.
We also'were gaing to-schedule ap appointment to discuss payment Tomorrow, is there a limge that works best for you? Please-ef me know.

Thanks,

Breland Morales
Haskell | Assistant Project Manager
Infrasiructure & Transportation

Oifice: 904:357.5057 | Mobile* 904.226. 7495

EXHIBIT # 24



M Gmail bavid Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

—— - e ot i = = = _—

Cruzan well invoices

Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.com> Thu, Aug 27, 2020 at 10:38 AM
To; "supremewatervi@gmail.com” <supremewatervi@gmail.com>
Ce: "Morales, Breland” <Breland.Morales@haskell.com>, "Shaw, Tiffany M- <Tiffany.Sftaw@haskell.com>

David,

See aitached marked up invoices 665 and 668 Please letus know i you have any issues. We are still working through the drawdown.testing line
iiem(s) and will be in touch sgon

Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, B8, ENV SP

Design Manager - Water

904.357.4874 Offica
706.773.0099 Cell

€)) HASKELL

111 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville. FL 32202
904.475.7808 Fax

www.hasketl com

2 attachments

£k Invoice 665 with markups.8.26.20:pdf
" 82K

ﬂ Invoice.668 with markups.8.26.20.pdf
8K,

EXHIBIT #30



SUPREME WATER LLC | nv OEGE
Post Office Box 1562
Christiansted, VI 00821 Date Invoice #
340-277-3541 - ‘ 7/23/2020 663
supremewatervi@gmail.com
Bill To
1 Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd
Ericson Etienne.
P.0O. Box 218
Frederiksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
P.C. No. Terms Project
Item Description Est Amt Qty Rate Amount
001 Mobitization ) 10.000.00 1 10.000.00 10.000.00
Dlawduwu thDL W;ill UUlltillu\ILl) :U V\.;} JlAUll;tUl;lls :3=333.G\‘) 48 22:’.33 13,800-09
001 Submersible Purnp Removal & Evaluation 2,400.00 4 600,00 2.400.00
001 CCTV Camera of Well Casing and Screen 1,400.00 4] 350.00 1,400.00
002 \ Clean & Pressurize Well/Establish Gallons Per 7.200.00 4 1.800.00 7.200.,00
Minute 1,500.00
401 Re-case well with 4" casing inside 6" steel casing 6,000.00 i "t 1.500.00 ~4:006-66-
ao1 Per Diem - 2 persons; 5 days 1,500.00 by 300.00 1.500.00
020 \ Shipping & Handling 375.00 375.00 375.00
\ | This tine item wili be
paid on Invoice 667.
- $24,375.00
Total 439-675-66-
Payments/Credits ~§23.805.00
$570.00

Balance Due

$45:870:00-




Invoice

SUPREME WATER LLC
Post Office Box 1562 :
e Date: Invoice #
Christiansted, V1 00821 '
340-277-3541 ~- supremewatervi@gmail.com 322020 58
Bill TS
Cruzan VIRIk, Lid
Ericson, Etienne
P.0. Box 218
Frederiksted. VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate = Amount
1 2| Well Sereen = - 22500|  225.00 45006
4 | Application Process & Preparation ) 240.00 960.00
1| Installation of Equipment: Remove old pump and control box;, install new pinp and 375.00 375.00
control box :
10 | Knuckle Boom Crane Rental 300.00 3.000.00
2 A| Transportation Pick up & delivery of pipes 109.00 200.00 480007
Thank you for your business. ‘ ] N ]
Total 54285200

34,760.00




N! Gmall David Muharmmad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Cruzan well invoices

s — s i

Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.com= Thu, Aug 27, 2020 at 11:54 AM
To: "supremewatervi@gmail.com" <supremewatervi@grmail.com>
Ce: "Morales, Breland" <Brelarid. Morales@haskeil.com=>, "Shaw, Tiffatty M. <Tiffany'Stiaw@haskell com>

David,

After discussing with the owner and reviewing your costs, we are willing te madify the contract to pay for the drawdawn tests as irdicated in tie
attached marked-up invaice. Please confirm you are in agreement and, if so, we can ave a check cut and on its way Tuesday-9/1.

Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Désign Manager — Wateg

HASKELL

904.357.4874 Diffice,
706.773.0099 Cell

fQuctedtext hidden]
= Invoice 667 with markups.8.26.20.pdf
85K

B HBIT ¥3)



SUPREME WATER LLC

Invoice
Post Office Box 1562
Christiansted, VI 00821 Date Invoice #
340-277-3541 = , 7/23/2020 667
supremewatervi@gmail.com
Bill To
Cruzan VIRIL, Lid
Ericson Etienne
P.O.Box 218
Frederiksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
te be paid as lump —
/,— ey P.O. No. Terms Project
/ ltem Description Est Amt Qty Rate Amount
081 Drawdown test with continueus level monitoring =—PH-4 /Jﬁé-:ﬁﬂ W
905 Vel Sercemr— Ao // 325007500
\_ paid for by Haskell 48 hrs x 4 wells = 192 hrs —/ / /
Only 1 well screen was _.-/
made. This will be paid 100.00 —
on invoice 668. 19,200.00
7 $19,200.00
Total $33-450-00
Payments/Credits $0.00
$19,200.00
Balance Due §33-470.00




! v N Gmail David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Cruzan well invoices

Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany.Shaw@haskell.com> I Tue, Sep 1, 2020 at 9:02 AM
To. "Wadkins, Jacab" <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.cgm>, "&upremewatervi@gmail.cont” <supremewstervi@gmail.com>
Cc. "Morales, Breland” <Breland. Morales@haskelt.com>

Dagvid-

We are wallifig on a redponse to process your payment- {will havi Breland follow.up with you today:

Tiffany Shaw; PE, ENV SP, DBIA

Director of Design- Water

904.791.4707 Direct
904.,386.5269 Cell

) HRSKELL,

111 Riverside Avenue, Jacksonvile, FL 32202
904.475.7808 Fax
www.haskell.com

[Guoted text hidden]

EXHBIT #32



Lynda Muhammad

From: Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob Wadkins@haskell.coma
Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2020 2:29 PM

To: Shaw, Tiffany M.

Subject: FW: CORRECTION- Drflling Rates

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Water
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
7(6.773.0099 Cell

From: Wadkins, Jacob

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 2:50 PM

To: David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: CORRECTION- Drilling Rates

Hey David,
Just wanted to follow up one last time to see if you would still provife us g quate ferthis worlk?
Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Water
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cell

From: Wadkins, Jacob

Sent: Tuesday, February 4, 2020 9:58 AM

To: 'David Muhammad’ <finaltouch54@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: CORRECTION- Drilling Rates

David,
Bo you have any questions on this? When do you plap to provide a guote?
Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Water
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cell



From: Wadkins, Jacob

Sent: Wednesday, lanuary 29, 2020 4:46 PM

To: David Muhammad <finaltouch54@yahoo.cams
Subject: CORRECTION- Drilling Rates

David,

1 Have more info on the well sizes — there are four wells that have a 10-inch diameter steel casing and two wells that
have a 6-inch diameter PVC casing. The discharge pipe from each well appears to be from %” to 1.5” Let me know if you
need any more info to provide pricing per the below table.

Thank you,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager — Water
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cel]

From: Wadkins, Jacoly

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 12:10 PM

To: David Muhammad <finaltouch54 @yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: Drilling Rates

Ok thank you David. We would like an assessment to be performed on each of our client’s six (6) water supply wells.
Most of these wells have an approximate 10-inch diameter steel casing, submersible pump, and a 6-inch PYC discharge
pipe. They are ali believed to be 100 feet to 150 feet deep. Please provide a proposal for these services broken down as
‘follows:

i ftem Unit Cost | Quantity | Total Cost

Drawdown test with continuous level monitoring (48 hours) & wells

Submersible pump removal and evaluation 6 wells

CCTV/camera of well casing and screen B wells

Per diem expenses {assuming 2 people, 5 days) 5 days

Travel and misc. expenses {assuming 2 people, 5 days) 1 trip

Draft and final evaluation report including costs ta rehab (by 1 report

brushing, acid injection, or both)

Total

Assume the well sites are easily accessible via gravel foad and within the Grove Place district in St. Croix. Please let'me
kfigw if you have any questions or call if you’d like to discuss.

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Water
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cell

Frorh: David Muhammad <finaltouch54 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 11:58 AM



Tor Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.com>
Subject: Re: Drilling Rates

Yes Sir Jacob,

The following is for 6” diameter wells on regular drilling.

And 4” on wells in DTH drilling conditions.

If Overburden drilling must be employed, it 5 1/2” diameter.

And we also provide all the services requested. Depending the wells,. cleaning, testing etc

Sent from my iPhone

On lan 27, 2020, at 5:52 PM, Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.com> wrote:

Hey Davill,

What diameter wells are the below rates for? We are working on a project for a client who owns and
operates six wells that need to be assessed. We are jooking for video/camera inspection of the screen
and casing, pump tests and assessment, etc. Are these services you provide, and could you send me a
brochure or list of your services?

Thanks,

Jacob Wadkins, PE
Design Manager - Watey
HASKELL

904.357.4874 Office
706.773.0099 Cell

From: Glass, Alexandra <Alexandra.Glass@haskell.com=
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Wadkins, Jacob <Jacob.Wadkins@haskell.com>
Subject: FW: Drilling Rates

From: David Muhammad [mailto:finaltouch$4@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2020 10:56 PM

To: Glass, Alexandra <Alexandra.Glass@haskell.com>
Subject: RE: Drilling Rates

External Email

Dear Alexandrg,

Thank you for reaching out to us. Yes, we do drilfing on St. Croix and the rest of the Virgin Islands. In
order to give you a more realistic estimate we would need to access your property. That being said, our
base rate for drilling excluding supplies, equipment, mobijljization, etc, will be $65 per foot DTH drilling
and $55 per foot for regular drilling.



| Jook forward to working up a riiare acgdrate estimate soon. Feel free to contact me at, 340-277-3841.
David Muhammad
Sent from Mail for Windows 19

From: Glass, Alexandra

Sent: Friday, January 24, 2020 2:33 PM
To: finaltouch54@yahoo.cam

Subject: Drilling Rates

Goad afternoon,

| received your information off the DPNR/DEP Well Driller Listing for 2019. Do you still pravide drilling
services on St. Croix, and if so, could you provide me with your rates. Thank you for your time.

Regards,

Alexandra Glass, EIT
Design Associate — Civil
Tel: 904.391.4005

Cel: 904.343.7405

Alexandra.Glass@Haskell.com

<image(Q01.png>
111 Riverside Avenue:
Jacksonville, FL 32202
9(4.475.7808 Fax
www.haskeil.com



M Gmai' David Muhammad <supremewatervi@ofhail.com>
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Cruzan welf invoices

Shaw, Tiffany M. <Tiffany. Shaw@haskell.com> Tue, Sep 1, 2020 at3:56 PM
To: "supremewatanvi@grail.com” <supremewatervi@gmail com>
Cc: "Morales, Breland” <Breland Marales@haskell.com>, "Wadkins, Jaccb" <Jacob Wadkins@haskelt.com>

Bavid-
Breldnd let me know that.she gat a hold of you thismaorning and you were going to be pursing legal action.
- wanted o review & couple items with yory prior to tuming this gver t& ouf I€gal team.

¢ Our executed contract amount is a not to exceed value of $38,675. This contract was for the scope of work estimate you provided in
respense to the emall included above, dated 1/29/20. The original request was for 6 wells which was then revised to 4 wells in Estimate 298-
revised dated 4/7/20, received 4/29/20 totaling $39,675.
o Your propesal did not indicate the (543,200) cosls you are invoicing, for draw cown tests. These tests provide little value and would not
have been done al any cost beyond that provided in youp esfimate. These costs are exorbitanf and exceed the cost for a new well

« The unit rates in the contract were caly-for atditionalwork houid more wells beadded by Cruzan during thie project. This contract is not Time
& Materials.
o The only work that was authonzed befond the ofiginal scope was* ihe pump replacement. There is no disagreement that this work was
performed.

The attachments sent by Jacob on 8/27/20 foliowing cur call, removed the fraudulent charges for materials Haskell pgid fordirectly. work not ddne;:
ete. | have induded these emails and inveices for your reference.

The amounti can authorize to pay exceeds your contract amount and totals $48:~335§ that is 58,660 over your contragt.

i you proceed with legal action, this amount is no langer guaranteed and | will be forged o tum evegything over to aur internal legal team ang
payments will be held until a verdict is reached.

11 do ot hear from yqur Lwill fyrn this oves to our legal team ot Tuesday Septembet, 2020.

Tiffany Shaw, PE, ENV 5P, DBIA,

Director of Design- Water

904.791.4707 Direct
904.386.5269 Cell

» HASKELL

114 Riverside Avenue, Jacksondille, FL 32202
904.475.7808 Fax

wwyy. haskell.com

ottt a H’ ' B |7 #33



M Gmaﬁ David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Cruzan well invoices

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail com> Fri, Sep 4, 2020 at 5:48 PM
To: "Shaw, Tiffany M." <Tiffany.Shaw@haskell.com>
Ca "Morales, Breland" <Breland Morales@haskell.com>, "#adkins, Jatoh' <Jacab Wadkins@haskell.com=, "Henteg Nick" <Nick.Hunter@hasksll.com>

BHIBIT ¥ 34



Dear Tiffany:

| worked extremely hard to timely complete the déliverables requested by Haskell on behalf of Cruzan VIRIL.
Additionally, Breland Morales met with me four, and sometimes six, times daily to ensure that | fulfill every aspect
of the contract that Haskell drew up. You are being dishonest to represent to me that “these tests provide little
value and would not have been done at any cost beyond that provided In (my)} estimate” for one well when | was
instructed to do 48 hours on each of the four wells by Haskell. [ see this as an effort to devalue my work and reb
me of the contracted rate. Particularly when Breland assured me that | could invoice all additional work at the
end of the project. See attached Breland’s schedule of the 48 hours drawdowns per well below. In addition, at
the end of the project, | was directed to complete an additional six hours of drawdown test, i.e., two hours each
on three of the four wells which | gave you a report. If these tests were of no value to Haskell, you should have
conveyed it to Ms. Morales rather than attempting to renegotiate my contract after the fact. Please see my final

invoice for the additional six hours of drawdown test.

As to the matter of you attempting to smudge my character by suggesting that | put “fraudulent charges for
materials” on the invoice. We removed the charges on August 2, 2020 on invoice number 668. If given the
opportunity this billing mistake {along with who paid for the schedule 40 and that it was four, not two, trips to
move the schedule 40s and Breland approved for me to hire a trucker to transport them} could have been

reconciled.

What is fraudulent is Haskell's attempt to strong arm me into signing a new contract based o what you believe-
am worth 5100 per hour rather than the 5225 per hour you gontracted for.

Without delay, please prépare a check for me to pick up in the amount you owe me of $54,580.00.

Sincerely,

David Muhammad

{Qpoted- e idden

Vitus-free. www.avg.com

2-attachments
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Breland For Well Drilling Contract... >

nMon, Jul 20, 10:19 AM

072020 Schedule.Cruzan Water Wells
PDF - 30 K8
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Here is hew scheadule!

| received it!

Thanks

Any news on the
insurance?

'Not yet, Ma'am!
Wwe will be checking in,

(with the company{( what
time we can pick it up.

Okay. The sooner the
better please!

Was there an estimated
depth in your permits?

C 2 )] Good morning Brel... @)
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M Gma§I David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com>

Cruzan well invoices

David Muhammad <supremewatervi@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 24, 2020 at 7.46 PM

To: ap@haskell.com

Please see attached request for payment. Thiss an attempt to collecka debf,
{Buoted text hidden]

2 attachments
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SUPREME WATER LLC I i
nvoice
Post Office Box 1562
Christiansted, VI 00821 Date lrwoice #
supremewatervi@gmail.com mE— -
Bill To
Cruzan VIRIL, Lid
Ericson Etienne
P.0O.Box 218
Frederiksted, V1 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
P.O. No. Terms Project
Hem Description EstAmb Gity Rafs Arnount
001 Dirawdown test with continuous level monitoring 7 & - 225.00 1,350.00
Total 51,350.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$1,350.00




SUPREME WATER LLC
Post Office Box 1562 ==
Christiansted, VI 0082}
supremewatervi@gmail.com AR
To:
Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd
Ericson Etienne
P.0O. Box 218
Frederiksted, VI 00841
#5 & 5A Estate Diamoond Frederiksted
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$54,975.00
Date: Transaction Amount Balance
12/31/2019 | Balance forward 0.00
03/10/2020 INV #658. Due 03/10/2020. 350.00 350.00
06/03/2020 PMT -350.00 0.00
06/26/2020 PMT #1185142. -23,805.00 -23.805.00
(772342020 INV #665. Due 07/23/2020. 39.675.00 15,870.00
07/23/2020 INV #667. Due 07/23/2020. 33,470.00 49,340.00
08/02/2020 INV #668. Due 08/02/2020. 4,285.00 53,625.00
08/04/2020 INV #671. Due 09/04/2020 1,350.00 54,975.00
I
—
. 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENTV DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE Amount Due
1,350.00 0.00 53.625.00 0.00 0.00 $54,975.00




	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
	ST. CROIX DIVISION
	SUPREME WATER, LLC.,      CIV. NO._____________
	Plaintiff,
	v.
	URC VIRGIN ISLANDS, INC., and,    BREACH OF CONTRACT
	THE HASKELL COMPANY, INC,     FRAUD/TORT
	A Florida Corporation,
	Defendants.      Jury Trial Demanded
	__________________________________
	CIVIL COMPLAINT
	I. Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue
	1. Plaintiff Supreme Water LLC (“Supreme”) is a USVI LLC.
	2. Defendant URC Virgin Islands, Inc. (“URC”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Defendant The Haskell Company Inc. (“Haskell”).
	3. Haskell has as its principal place of business 111 Riverside Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32202.
	4. URC is a V.I. Corporation with its principal place of business (as filed with the Lt. Governor) c/o Dudley Newman Feuerzeig LLP, 1131 King Street, Christiansted VI.
	5. Upon information and belief, based on its listing in Dunn & Bradstreet, Defendant Haskell is part of the Nonresidential Building Construction Industry, has 550 total employees across all of its locations and generates $168.02 million in sales (USD)...
	6. Upon information and belief, based on plaintiff’s counsel’s examination of the corporate search website0F  and a call to the Office of the Lt. Governor, Haskell is not a corporation licensed to do business in the U.S. Virgin Islands.
	5. Upon information and belief, Haskell does not, therefore, have a registered agent in the United States Virgin Islands as the same is defined in 13 V.I.C. § 1112.
	6. Pursuant to 13 V.I.C. § 1112 the registered agent for Haskell is, therefore, the Lt. Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands.
	7. Many of the acts of the defendants URC and Haskell took place in, or were directed into the Territory, and more particularly the Division of St. Croix, thus venue is proper in the St. Croix Division.
	II. Facts
	a. Facts Regarding the Contract with URC
	8. Plaintiff entered into a contract with Defendant URC.  It is attached as Ex. 18, below.
	9. Plaintiff fully and completely performed that contract.
	10. Upon information and belief, Defendant URC does not dispute the existence and full and satisfactory performance of that original contract.
	11. URC has refused to pay the original contract amount, a breach of the contract.
	b. Facts Regarding Fraud by Haskell on Extra-Contractual Work
	12. The contract contained this provision:
	13. No “written modification signed by both parties” to the original contract was requested by Supreme, or entered into by Supreme and URC for additional work within the existing contract. To the contrary, Haskell’s employees represented that extra-co...
	14. Florida-based Haskell employeesn not URC employees made representations to Supreme to induce Supreme to do this other, non-contractual work.  These representations were that Supreme would be compensated outside of the contract for the work done at...
	15. The additional work was not a “request for change due to additional work” necessary to the subject of the original contract between Supreme and UHC. To the contrary, it was a request for additional, non-contractual work on another subject by Haske...
	16. Relying on the representations and promises of Haskell and its employees a set forth below, Plaintiff performed the additional work outside of the contract.
	17. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and directed the work.
	18. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and supervised the work.
	19. Haskell, through its Florida-based employees, participated in the work via one or more employees on location in the Virgin Islands.
	20. A Florida-based Haskell employee entered the USVI and therein advanced funds for the purchase of supplies for the work -- in that it obtained supplies in the Virgin Islands using a Haskell credit card--and delivered them to Supreme in the Virgin I...
	21. Haskell, as part of the stated supervision, reviewed the work on a daily basis and was aware of exactly what was being done. It approved work done and represented to Supreme the work would be paid for.
	22. Supreme submitted invoices for the additional work but was not paid as per Haskell’s representations.
	23. Upon information and belief, Haskell was compensated for its employees’ acts in the USVI described above via inter-company charges to URC, and these USVI funds were supplied to Haskell for work it performed in the USVI.
	24. Thus, Haskell participated in USVI operations using the cloak of the USVI subsidiary, knowing that Haskell was not registered to do business in the USVI.
	25. Upon information and belief, Haskell was thus enriched as a result of its false misrepresentations and Supreme’s reasonable reliance.
	26. Upon information and belief, while URC may have paid USVI GRT, Haskell did not pay USVI gross receipts or income taxes on the amounts of USVI income it received from URC—and thus Haskell was further enriched as a result of the misrepresentations a...
	III. Count One: Breach of Contract (URC)
	27.   Supreme fully and completely performed the original contract with URC.
	28.   URC has refused payment on the original contract.
	29.   URC has attempted to leverage a settlement for the additional work done for Haskell by not paying the acknowledged contract amount. It seeks a reduction in the amount due on the extra-contractual work as the basis for refusal to pay the uncontes...
	30.   This is breach of the contract.
	31.   This breach is undertaken in bad faith, as the same is recognized by the courts of the USVI, to wit: Haskell and URC are holding payment of the contract amount to force a settlement of the additional work despite the fact that the original contr...
	III. Count Two: Fraud/Misrepresentation (Haskell) (With Particularity)
	32. On January 18, 2019 Supreme Water responded to a January 16, 2019 phone call and email from Ericson Etienne, Director of Operations at Cruzan VIRIL, Ltd., for a quotation to have a well dug to a depth of 75 to 125 feet. (EXHIBIT #1)
	33. On February 21, 2019, Supreme Water responded to telephone and email communication with Roald Charles of Cruzan VIRIL for a second quote to drill a second well on Cruzan VIRIL Estate Diamond property.  (EXHIBIT #2)
	34.  On January 24, 2020 Supreme Water responded to a quote of drilling rate from Alexandra Glass, Design Associate – Civil; of Haskell located Jacksonville, FL. (EXHIBIT #3)
	35. On January 27, 2020 Ms. Glass forwarded those rates to Jacob Wadkins, Haskell Design Manager-Water, who between January 27 and February 13, 2020 requested a proposal for services to be performed on six wells own and operated by Haskell’s client as...
	36. On March 2, 2020, David Muhammad of Supreme Water meet with Nick Hunter and the Haskell team regarding the scope of the work need on six wells at Cruzan VIRIL.  . (EXHIBIT #5)
	37. Invoice number 658 was submitted to Mr. Etienne of Cruzan VIRIL for two well assessments and quotes for drilling two wells on Cruzan VIRIL’s property on March 17, 2020.  (EXHIBIT #6)
	38. On or about March 20, 2020 Supreme Water emailed then spoke with Mr. Etienne about the quotes and invoice for services rendered and was instructed to send that invoice over to Cruzan VIRIL employee, Roald Charles. (EXHIBIT #7)
	39. Subsequently on March 20, 2020 Supreme Water was instructed by Mr. Etienne to forward the invoice number 658 to Nick Hunter of Haskell because Haskell would be leading the well project.  (EXHIBIT #8)
	40. On March 27, 2020, Mr. Hunter informed Supreme Water that it would receive payment for invoice numb 658 after Haskell received the assessment it requested on January 27, 2020.  (EXHIBIT #9) (Exhibit 10 withdrawn.)
	41. On April 29, 2020 Supreme Water submitted to Mr. Hunter revised estimate number 298 per their request outlined above.  On March 27, 2020, Mr. Hunter informed Supreme Water that it would receive payment for invoice numb 658 after Haskell received t...
	42. Supreme Water continued to request by phone to be paid for the initial assessment invoice number 658, until on or around June 5, 2020 when Haskell paid Supreme Water $350.00.  (EXHIBIT #12)
	43. On June 10, 2020 Haskell’s Assistant Project Manager of Infrastructure & Transportation, Breland Morales, contacted Supreme Water with instructions to fill out, sign, and return four Applications for Permit to Drill Wells already executed by Cruza...
	44. After Supreme Water did not respond to Haskell directives, on June 29, 2020 Ms. Morales emailed Supreme Water a copy of check number 1184142 for $23,805.00 or 60% of Supreme Water’s estimate number 298 to encourage Supreme Water to sign the contra...
	45. Ms. Morales continued to reach out to Supreme Water, and on June 30, 2020 asked Supreme Water to supply Haskell’s with a certificate of insurance and an executed contract.  (EXHIBIT #15)
	46. On July 6, 2020 Supreme Water informed Ms. Morales that it had no certificate of insurance but was searching for insurance.  (EXHIBIT #16)
	47. On Jul 6, 2020 Supreme Water’s representative David Muhammad, signed the URC Virgin Island, Inc.’s contract dated 6/11/2020 with contract no. 201-0001 with no strikeouts.  (EXHIBIT #17)
	48. On July 13, 2020, Supreme Water began work, and attended its first safety meeting at Cruzan VIRIL where Ms. Morales hand delivered to Mr. Muhammad the deposit to begin work, check number 1184142 for $23,805.00 then subsequently forwarded via email...
	49. On July 21, 2020 Supreme Water submitted to Haskell its insurance binder.  (EXHIBIT #19)
	50. On July 23, 2020 Supreme Water began reconciling the balance due it and submitting final invoices for work requested by Haskell.  (EXHIBIT #20)
	51. On August 2, 2020 Plaintiff submitted for payment invoice number 668, removing the well screens.  (EXHIBIT #20)
	52. On August 4, 2020 Ms. Morales informed Supreme Water that Haskell would not pay Supreme Water until it submitted reports of the four wells detailing drawdown tests and CCTV camera images of well casing and screen. (EXHIBIT #22)
	53. On August 10, 2020, Ms. Morales provided latitude and longitude of the four wells to assist in wrapping up the reports. (EXHIBIT #23)
	54. On August 12, 2020, at the request of Ms. Morales, Supreme Water submitted to her four draft drawdown reports with videos, and images. (EXHIBIT #24)
	55.  On August 13, 2020, Haskell continued to request additional work and recommendations outside of the contract. (EXHIBIT #25)
	56. On August 17, 2020, Supreme Water submitted the corrected final draft drawdown reports, videos, and recommendations. (EXHIBIT #26)
	57. On August 17, 2020 Haskell continue to request additional work including revised permits for wells: Diamond 1 and Diamond 2 and estimates for: deepening Diamond 1; redrilling Diamond 2 in a new location; testing the yield for the “new” Diamond 2, ...
	58. On August 20, 2020, Supreme Water submitted the final corrections to the reports for Diamond 1 and 2 along with Diamond 1 drawdown report and recommendation for Cruzan VIRIL’s water system. (EXHIBIT #28)
	59. On August 25, 2020, Haskell continued to request work and recommendations outside of the contract, i.e., a quote to Cruzan VIRIL for repairing wiring on well Esso 2. (EXHIBIT #29)
	60. On August 27, 2020, Mr. Wadkins emailed to Supreme Water a redline invoice numbers 665 and 668 reduced, without explanation, by approximately $15,000.00. (EXHIBIT #30)
	61. Later, August 27, 2020, Mr. Wadkins emailed to Supreme Water a second redline invoice number 667 again reduced without explanation, this time by approximately $14,270.00. But he did indicate that Haskell and Cruzan VIRIL were willing to modify the...
	62. On September 1, 2020, Haskell’s Director of Design-Water, Tiffany Shaw, informed Supreme Water that Haskell was waiting on an acceptance of the reduced amount for the additional work to process payment and would have Breland Morales to follow-up w...
	63. Ms. Shaw’s email response on September 1, 2020 to Supreme Water regarding Ms. Morales’ follow-up report of her discussion with Plaintiff indicated that Ms. Shaw and other leads on the well project, Haskell and Cruzan VIRIL defamed David Muhammad a...
	64. On September 4, 2020, Supreme Water responded to Ms. Shaw’s allegations along with Ms. Morales’ July 20, 2020 text message to Mr. Muhammad of the schedule of the initial 192 hours of drawdown. (EXHIBIT #34)
	65.  On September 24, 2020, Supreme Water submitted an invoice for an additional six hours of drawdown test completed on or around September 4, 2020 along with the Supreme Water’s statement charges, payment and amount due. (EXHIBIT #35)
	66. The prices charged are below the standard rate.
	67. There were no other licensed drillers in the Territory who could do the work—a fact known to Haskell.
	68. Moreover, because of Coronavirus and a ban on travel Haskell saved a minimum of $50,000 in mobilization charges alone by choosing a local company instead of giving this contract to a Puerto Rican licensed drill company.
	IV. COUNT THREE: Prima Facie Tort
	69.      The acts of defendants were outrageous and beyond other tort causes of action in the USVI.
	70. Plaintiff was injured as stated.
	71. If relief is not given, Plaintiff will be denied any legal redress.
	WHEREFORE, Plaintiff asks for a jury trial and an award of the following damages:
	A.   As to URC, the agreed contractual amount, and a determination of bad faith with whatever other amounts the court may deem appropriate.
	B.      As to Haskell, the amount of extra-contractual amounts promised.
	C. Pre- and post-judgment interest on the contractual amount and promised extra-contractual amount.
	D. As to Haskell, punitive damages.
	E. Attorney fees and all costs.
	A
	Carl J. Hartmann III (Bar #48)
	Attorney for the Plaintiff
	2940 Brookwind Dr,
	Holland MI 49424
	Phone: (340) 642-4422
	Email: carl@hartmann.attorney



